TEA48

Parts Catalog



= At

1. 91 & PART NO. EG

FIG 101 CYLINDER BLOCK

FIG 102 OILJET ASS'Y OPTION
FIG 103 CRANK SHAFT

FIG 104 PISTON

FIG 105 CYLINDER HEAD

FIG 106 ROCKER LEVER

FIG 107 HEAD COVER

FIG 108 GEAR CASE

FIG 109 IDLE GEAR

FIG 110 CAM SHAFT

FIG 111 OIL PUMP

FIG 112 HYD. PUMP DRIVE

FIG 113 2ND BALANCE

FIG 114 OIL PAN

FIG 115 INTAKE MANIFOLD

FIG 116 EXHAUST MANIFOLD
FIG 117 DPF SUPPORT OPTION
FIG 118 TURBOCHARGER PLUMBING OPTION
FIG 119 BREATHER

FIG 120 FUEL INJECTION PUMP
FIG 121 FUEL INJECTION VALVE
FIG 122 FUEL PIPE ASS'Y

FIG 123 OIL FILTER

FIG 124 OIL COOLER

FIG 125 OIL GAUGUE

FIG 126 OIL FILLER CAP

FIG 127 COOLING WATER PUMP
FIG 128 CRANK SHAFT PULLEY
FIG 129 V-PULLEY

FIG 130 COOLING FAN

FIG 131 FLYWHEEL HOUSING

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50
52
54
56
58
60
62
64
66
68



FIG 132 FLYWHEEL

FIG 133 GLOW PLUG ASS'Y OPTION
FIG 134 STARTING MOTOR

FIG 135 FUEL FILTER BRACKET ASS'Y
FIG 136 ALTERNATOR

FIG 137 V-BELT

FIG 138 FUEL FILTER

FIG 139 DPF SUPPORT

FIG 140 DATAPLATE

FIG 141 NAME PLATE, STARTING MOTOR
FIG 142 DPF ASS'Y

FIG 143 LIFT ASS'Y

2. A E J|E PART NO. T2

FIG 201 AIR CLEANER

FIG 202 RADIATOR

FIG 203 MUFFLER

FIG 204 FUEL TANK & FILTER
FIG 205 ACCELERATOR

3. 2HX/BH 0 A/AEIHE PART NO. T3

FIG 301 CLUTCH PEDAL

FIG 302 FLYWHEEL & CLUTCH

FIG 303 BRAKE PEDAL

FIG 304 BRAKE

FIG 306 FRONT WHEEL MOUNTING
FIG 307 REAR WHEEL MOUNTING

FIG 308 STEERING WHEEL

FIG 309 STEERING VALVE & PARKING
FIG 310 STEERING CYLINDER

4. EAAQ[E PARTNO. T4

FIG 401 TRANSMISSION FRONT CASE
FIG 402 INPUT METAL
FIG 403 INPUT GEAR

70
72
74
76
78
80
82
84
86
88
90
92

95
97
99
101
103

106
108
110
112
114
116
118
120
122

125
127
129



FIG 404 4WD DRIVE GEAR

FIG 405 MAIN CHANGE GEARS & REVERSE GEARS

FIG 406 SUB CHANGE GEARS

FIG 407 PINION GEARS

FIG 408 P.T.O DRIVE SHAFT

FIG 409 P.T.O CHANGE GEARS

FIG 410 DIFF LOCK

FIG 411 TRANSMISSION REAR CASE
FIG 412 REAR AXLE HOUSINGS (1)
FIG 413 REAR AXLE HOUSINGS (2)
FIG 414 MAIN CHANGE LEVER

FIG 415 SUB CHANGE LEVER

FIG 416 REVERSE LINK

FIG 417 REVERSE CHANGE LEVER
FIG 418 4WD CHANGE LEVER

5. L E 9= PART NO.T5

FIG 501 FRONT AXLE BRACKET
FIG 502 FRONT DIFF. GEARS & SHAFT
FIG 503 FRONT AXLE HOUSING
FIG 504 FRONT GEAR CASE (1)
FIG 505 FRONT GEAR CASE (2)

6. = /38 & 2 PARTNO.T6

FIG 601 GEAR PUMP

FIG 602 CYLINDER CASE
FIG 603 LIFT ARM

FIG 604 CYLINDER

FIG 605 POSITION LINK (1)
FIG 606 POSITION LINK (2)
FIG 607 CONTROL VALVE
FIG 608 POSITION LEVER
FIG 609 HYDRAULIC PIPE (1)
FIG 610 HYDRAULIC PIPE (2)
FIG 611 EXTERIOR HYD VALVE
FIG 612 3-POINT LINK

131
133
135
137
139
141
143
145
147
149
151
153
155
157
159

162
164
166
168
170

173
175
177
179
181
183
185
187
189
191
193
195



FIG 613 HITCH & COVER
FIG 614 EXTERIOR POSITION LEVER

7. NE N E/1 B8] PART NO. T7

FIG 701 HOOD FRAME

FIG 702 HOOD

FIG 703 EXTENSION COVER

FIG 704 FENDER & REAR FRAME
FIG 705 DASHPANEL

FIG 706 FLOOR PANEL

FIG 707 SEAT

FIG 708 FRONT & REAR MOUNTING
FIG 709 ROPS

8. 8% PARTNO.T8

FIG 801 BATTERY & MOUNTING
FIG 802 LAMP

FIG 803 INSTRUMENT PANEL
FIG 804 ELECTRIC SYSTEM

FIG 805 HARNESS

9. ct8/= & PART NO.T9

FIG 901 TOOL & ACCESSORY
FIG 902 WEIGHT

FIG 903 LABEL

FIG 903 LABEL

198
200

203
206
209
211
214
216
218
220
222

225
227
229
231
233

236
238
240
242



1. 8l & PART NO. EG

FIG 101 CYLINDER BLOCK

FIG 102 OILJET ASS'Y OPTION
FIG 103 CRANK SHAFT

FIG 104 PISTON

FIG 105 CYLINDER HEAD

FIG 106 ROCKER LEVER

FIG 107 HEAD COVER

FIG 108 GEAR CASE

FIG 109 IDLE GEAR

FIG 110 CAM SHAFT

FIG 111 OIL PUMP

FIG 112 HYD. PUMP DRIVE

FIG 113 2ND BALANCE

FIG 114 OIL PAN

FIG 115 INTAKE MANIFOLD

FIG 116 EXHAUST MANIFOLD
FIG 117 DPF SUPPORT OPTION
FIG 118 TURBOCHARGER PLUMBING OPTION
FIG 119 BREATHER

FIG 120 FUEL INJECTION PUMP
FIG 121 FUEL INJECTION VALVE
FIG 122 FUEL PIPE ASS'Y

FIG 123 OIL FILTER

FIG 124 OIL COOLER

FIG 125 OIL GAUGUE

FIG 126 OIL FILLER CAP

FIG 127 COOLING WATER PUMP
FIG 128 CRANK SHAFT PULLEY
FIG 129 V-PULLEY

FIG 130 COOLING FAN

FIG 131 FLYWHEEL HOUSING
FIG 132 FLYWHEEL

FIG 133 GLOW PLUG ASS'Y OPTION
FIG 134 STARTING MOTOR

FIG 135 FUEL FILTER BRACKET ASS'Y
FIG 136 ALTERNATOR

FIG 137 V-BELT

FIG 138 FUEL FILTER

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50
52
54
56
58
60
62
64
66
68
70
72
74
76
78
80
82



FIG 139 DPF SUPPORT
FIG 140 DATAPLATE

FIG 141 NAME PLATE, STARTING MOTOR

FIG 142 DPF ASS'Y
FIG 143 LIFT ASS'Y

84
86
88
90
92



==

FIG 101 CYLINDER BLOCK Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
12
9
|_
2
NOTE




==
FIG 101 CYLINDER BLOCK Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
101 1 |EA00004707A BLOCK ASS'Y, CYLINDER 1
101 2 |HRAO0103100A BLOCK ASS'Y, CYLINDER 1
101 3 |HRAO0103101A BLOCK, CYLINDER 1
101 4 [HRA0100102B BEARING CAP(1) 1
101 5 |HRA0100103B BEARING CAP(2) 4
101 6 |HRAO0100104A BOLT, BEARING CAP 10
101 7 |22351-030010 SPRING PIN 5
101 8 |HRUO100105A BUSH(CAM SHAFT) 1
101 9 |27241-300000 2 8
101 10 [HM23030000A PLUG(BLOCK HEATER) 1
101 11 |HRAO0100108A PLUG 12 3
101 12 |27231-500000 PLUG 50 1
101 13 [23871-010000 HIOIHLIAIS S O 1
101 14 |23871-020000 HIOIHLIAIS S O 1
101 15 [HRAO100800A PIN(OIL) 1
101 16 |HRA0201100A PIN, GUIDE 2
NOTE




==

FIG 102 OILJET ASS'Y OPTION Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
—
NOTE

-10 -




==
FIG 102 OILJET ASS'Y OPTION Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
102 1 [23414-080000 WASHER 4
102 2 |26116-080122 SCREW, HEXAGON HEAD CAP 4

NOTE

-11 -




==

FIG 103 CRANK SHAFT Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
9
6 1
9
4
: 9
10 _ "-..\\:-..
10
NOTE

-12 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 103 CRANK SHAFT
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
103 1 |EA00004512A JdI= X 1
103 2 |HRA0800101D CRANK SHAFT 1
103 3 |22512-070140 KEY, SQUARE 1
103 4 |HRAO0800200A GEAR, CRANK 1
103 5 |HRA0800400A GEAR, BALANCE DRIVE 1
103 6 |24190-080002 BALL, STEEL 1
103 7 |HRAO0100201A BEARING, UPPER MAIN 5
103 8 |HRA0100202A BEARING, LOWER MAIN 5
103 9 |HRAO0100301A BEARING, UPPER THRUST 2
103 10 [HRAO0100302A BEARING, LOWER THRUST 2
NOTE

-13 -




==

FIG 104 PISTON Year/Month
s 2021-05
(Vi
B /J_ . |
-
[ ]
\ f
£r—
.
i —
: P )
4
Jl'll / i
IL _.-";
NOTE

-14 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 104 PISTON
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
104 1 [HRAO0801300A PISTON ASS'Y 4
104 2 |HRA0801301B PISTON 4
104 3 |HRAO0801303A PISTON RING(1ST) 4
104 4 [HRA0801304B PISTON RING(2ND) 4
104 5 |HRA0801305B PISTON RING(OIL) 4
104 6 |HK27150000C PISTON PIN 4
104 7 |HAO08070000A gsd 1X1X1 8
104 8 |HRA0801600B CONNECTING ROD ASS'Y 4
104 9 |HRA0801601B CONNECTING ROD 4
104 10 [HRAO0801603A BUSH(PINSTON PIN) 4
104 11 |HRAO0801602A BOLT(CONNECTING ROD) 8
104 12 |HRA0801700A BEARING, CRANK PIN 8
NOTE

-15 -




FIG 105

TEA48

CYLINDER HEAD

==
Year/Month

2021-05

3
]
i b i Y o
e
e
I‘ J
2 J 5
(=
| — 4
ek
: =g 1
] e
a-." ”
2 &
]
H
s /
i [ 1
E i o
£ ¥ 5
ok S
| Mo a
- L »
e
o~ ]
; L= -
T,
=S
w2 "
: -
= - :
™ i - i®
B il
- _
l--

NOTE

-16 -




==
FIG 105 CYLINDER HEAD Year/Month
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
105 | 1 [EA00003239A AN 1

105 2 |EA00003238B HEAD ASS'Y, CYLINDER 1

105 3 |HRU220100MB HEAD, CYLINDER 1

105 4 [HRA0400103C GUIDE, VALVE 8

105 5 |HRA0400104B SEAT, INTAKE VALVE 4

105 6 |HRA0400105B SEAT, EXHAUST VALVE 4

105 7 |HK03680000B CAP, VALVE 8

105 8 |27241-220000 PLUG, CAP 8

105 9 |27241-400000 PLUG, CAP 2

105 10 [HRA0400200A INTAKE VALVE 4

105 11 |HRAO0400300A EXHAUST VALVE 4

105 12 |HA03070000A BWESAEZ 8

105 13 |HRA0400700A SPRING, VALVE 8

105 14 |HRA0400800A RETAINER, VALVE SPRING 8

105 15 [HRAO0400900A COTTER, VALVE SPRING 16

105 16 |HRAO0100700A BOLT(CYLINDER HEAD) 4

105 17 |HRAO0100500A BOLT(CYLINDER HEAD) 14

105 18 |HRUO0100400A HEAD GASKET 1

105 19 [22312-040100 PIN, DOWEL 2

105 | 20 [(EAO0003012A PRECOMBUSTION CHAMBER 4

105 | 21 |23871-010000 HIOIHLIAIS S O 1

105 | 22 |26216-080352 STUD BOLT 1

NOTE

-17 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

ROCKER LEVER

FIG 106

TEA48

e e e e )

NOTE

-18 -



==
FIG 106 ROCKER LEVER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
106 1 |HRA0401100B ROCKER LEVER SHAFT ASS'Y 1
106 2 |HRA0401600A ROCKER LEVER 8
106 3 |AF02110000E ADJUSTMENT SCREW, VALVE 8
106 4 |HH05280000A HEX. NUT 8
106 5 |HRA0401501A SHAFT, ROCKER LEVER 1
106 6 |27241-100000 PLUG, CAP 2
106 7 |HRA0401200A SUPPORT(A) 1
106 8 |HRA0401300A SUPPORT(B) 3
106 9 |HRA0401400A SPRING, ROCKER ARM 3
106 10 [22242-000190 CIRCLIP 2
106 11 [26921-080102 SCREW, STOP 8X10 1
106 12 |HRA0401800A STUD BOLT 4
106 13 [22117-120000 WASHER 12 4
106 14 |HA03180000B NUT M12 4
NOTE

-19 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

HEAD COVER

FIG 107

TEA48

NOTE

-20 -



==
Year/Month
FIG 107 HEAD COVER
2021-05
TE48
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
107 1 |EA00004727A HEAD COVER ASS'Y 1
107 2 |HRA0402300E HEAD COVER 1
ADJUSTNVIENT FLATE,
107 3 | HRA0403900A BREATHER 1
107 4 |HRAO0403800A PACKING(BREATHER) 1
107 5 |24341-000160 O-RING 1
107 6 |HRA0403700A GUIDE ASS'Y 1
107 7 |HC03720000B BAFFLE 1
107 8 |HRA0403600A COVER, BREATHER 1
URUSS-REUVESSEDU AEAD
107 9 |26587-040102 SCREW 4
107 10 [HRA0404000A TUBE, BREATHER 1
107 11 |HRA0402400B PACKING, HEAD COVER 1
107 12 |HA03520000B NUT, HEXAGON CAP M10X1.25 4
107 13 [24311-000140 441,ALL,O-RINGP-14 4
NOTE

-21 -




==
FIG 108 GEAR CASE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
4
i
18

4

17

k]
12
2
8 9
8
5
r
13
14
10
]
10 11

15 8 »

16
NOTE

-22 -




==
FIG 108 GEAR CASE Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
108 1 |HRA020010DD FLANGE(GEAR CASE) 1
108 2 |24311-000160 S E0dE 2
108 3 |26116-080162 HEX. BOLT 3
108 4 |HMO02380000A STUD BOLT 4
108 5 |EA00000527C GEAR CASE ASS'Y 1
108 6 |EAO00000413E GEAR CASE 1
108 7 |HRC0200402B OIL SEAL(G) 1
108 8 |HC01230000C COVER 2
108 9 |HA02110000B PACKING 2
108 10 [26216-080162 STUD BOLT 4
108 11 |26367-080002 FASHAHE 4
108 12 |26106-080162 FSASUHA=SE 4
108 13 [23414-080000 PACKING 1
108 14 |26106-080222 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 1
108 15 [26106-080902 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 2
108 16 |26106-080852 FSASUHA=SE 7
108 17 |26106-080602 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 3
108 18 [26106-080502 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 1
NOTE

-23 -




==
Year/Month

FIG 109 IDLE GEAR
TE48 2021-05
\ 5
X, 6
2
1
NOTE

-24 -




==

FIG 109 IDLE GEAR Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
109 1 [HRAO700600A IDLE GEAR ASS'Y 1
109 2 |HRAO0700601A IDLE GEAR 1
109 3 |HHO08120000A BUSH(IDLE GEAR) 1
109 4 |EA00000848B SHAFT, IDLE GEAR 1
109 5 |22217-080000 LALLM 2
109 6 |HRUO700700A BOLT(IDLE SHAFT) 2
NOTE

-25-




FIG 110

TEA48

CAM SHAFT

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-206 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 110 CAM SHAFT cario
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
110 1 |HRAO0700300B CAM SHAFT ASS'Y 1
110 2 |HRAO0700301A CAM SHAFT ASS'Y 1
110 3 |HRUO700302A GEAR, CAM SHAFT 1
110 4 [22512-070140 KEY, SQUARE 1
BEARING, TAHRUST BEARING
110 5 |HRAO0700304A (CAM) 1
110 6 |26106-080162 FSASUHA=SE 2
110 7 |HH08060000B TAPPET 8
110 8 |HRA0700200B ZFAN 20 8
NOTE

-27 -




==

FIG 111 OIL PUMP Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
3
B
NOTE

-28-




==
FIG 111 OIL PUMP Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
111 1 [HRA1100109A OIL PUMP ASS'Y 1
111 2 |HRA1100100A OIL PUMP ASS'Y 1
111 3 |HRA1100112A GEAR, OIL PUMP 1
111 4 [HRA1100600A PACKING(OIL PUMP) 1
111 5 |26450-060252 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 4

NOTE

-29 -




FIG 112

TEA48

HYD. PUMP DRIVE

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-30 -




==
FIG 112 HYD. PUMP DRIVE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
112 1 [HRA4000300A HYD. PUMP DRIVE GEAR 1

112 2 |24101-060064 BEARING, BALL 2

112 3 | HK02350000A PACKING 1

112 4 |HK02340000B COVER, HYD. PUMP GEAR 1

NOTE

-31 -



s g
FIG 113 2ND BALANCE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
3
2
1 3
[
\ | ;
{ L ?
-] -_j ‘.-\‘-l
5 X ]
4
NOTE

-32 -




==
FIG 113 2ND BALANCE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
113 1 [HRA1000100A BALANCE ASS'Y 1
113 2 |24311-000140 441,ALL,O-RINGP-14 1
113 3 |HRA1000700A PIN, GUIDE 2
113 4 [26106-080752 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 2
113 5 |26106-080652 FSASUHA=SE 4

NOTE

-33-




FIG 114

TEA48

OIL PAN

==
Year/Month

2021-05

P ]
1
4 d 1 “
“ 1 ar =
", % 3
| { .
, % 'y <1
\\"' - ; %
", | n
- 5 1 ¥ |
™ ‘HirpA] i
\ x 3 1 I |
. s .I |
1 E: Bt | (Rong ik, [,
' - A
) - P
I “y _.af}'/
| I® il i
o L [‘x a8
R e A1,
; “"I".' ' *.Q__._A\ N J-;‘\_/
| g =
- i |
A :
4 i
b
3 Q et '

NOTE

-34 -



==
FIG 114 OIL PAN Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
114 1 |EAO00005335A g 1
114 2 |HF01470000A MAGNET 1
114 3 |23490-140002 CdelEea 2
114 4 [24311-000160 S E0dE 2
114 5 |26106-080502 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 8
114 6 |26106-081202 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 18
114 7 |HRD1100700A PACKING(SUCTION PIPE) 1
114 8 |EA00005344A SUCTION PIPE ASS'Y 1
114 9 |26106-080352 FSASUHA=SE 2
114 10 [26106-080162 FSASUHA=SE 1
114 11 |HRAO300800A PIN, GUIDE 1

NOTE

-35-




FIG 115

TEA48

INTAKE MANIFOLD

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

- 36 -




==
FIG 115 INTAKE MANIFOLD Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
115 1 |HRC7000900A INTAKE MANIFOLD 1
115 2 |HRAO0500200A GASKET(INTAKE MANIFOLD) 1
115 3 |26367-080002 FASHAHE 1
115 4 [26106-080302 FSASHA=SE 4
115 5 |HRA0404000A TUBE, BREATHER 1
NOTE

-37 -




FIG 116

TEA48

EXHAUST MANIFOLD

==
Year/Month

2021-05

- — If"-‘
e SN :
L ¥ GO
‘I v.l ‘r._.
\'\

£ 1.";'
SR

T
' "L
* o i . b il
b b X £
B
1, o
o 1
i
i

NOTE

- 38 -




==
FIG 116 EXHAUST MANIFOLD Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
116 1 |EA00003142A EXHAUST MANIFOLD 1
GASRET{EARAAUST
116 2 |HRAO0600200A MANIEQL D) 2
116 3 |26216-080652 STUD BOLT 4
116 4 |EAO0000645A HEX. FLANGE NUT 4
116 5 |26106-080952 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 4
116 6 |23871-020000 HIOIHLIAIS S O 1

NOTE

-39 -




FIG 117

TEA48

DPF SUPPORT OPTION

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

- 40 -




==
FIG 117 DPF SUPPORT OPTION Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
117 1 |EA00003192C DPF BRACKET 1
117 2 |26106-080162 FSASUHA=SE 2

NOTE

-41 -




=h=!
FIG 118 TURBOCHARGER PLUMBING OPTION vear/Month

2021-05

TEA48

Sy

!

W

NOTE

-42 -




==
FIG 118 TURBOCHARGER PLUMBING OPTION Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |Repar|ETPECTVE| REMARKS

118 1 [23887-100002

SCREW, HEXAGON HEAD CAP

118 2 2341

4-100000

WASHER, SEALING

118 3 |23871-030000

HIOIHLIAIS A

NOTE

-43 -




==

FIG 119 BREATHER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
k. .
NOTE

-44 -




==
FIG 119 BREATHER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
119 1 [HRAO0404100D HOSE, PLAIN 1
119 2 |23080-021000 CLAMP, V BAND 2

NOTE

- 45 -




e
FIG 120 FUEL INJECTION PUMP Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
lf "
; 1 Ir I_flr I |
{ | : W g
H. !
. W A
NOTE

- 46 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 120 FUEL INJECTION PUMP
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
120 1 [HRA130010DB ™ = =2 AHE Z(EA00004054A) 1
120 2 |24341-000500 O-RING 1
120 3 |HRA070080DB GEAR, FUEL INJECTION PUMP 1
120 4 [22217-120000 ALE LA 1
120 5 |26716-120002 HEX. NUT 1
120 6 |26367-080002 FASHAHE 4
120 7 |HRA130020DA SUPPORT BRACKET(A), PUMP 1
120 8 |HRA130030DA SUPPORT BRACKET(B), PUMP 1
120 9 |26116-100162 HEX. BOLT 2
120 10 [26106-080162 FSASUHA=SE 1
ADJUST BRAURET{AUULEL
120 11 |EA00002102A | EVER) 1
120 12 |EA00004263A SUPPORT(ACCEL LEVER) 1
120 13 |HRA1300702A PIN 1
120 14 |EA00002103A PIN 1
120 15 [22272-000050 E-TYPE RETAINING RING 1
120 16 [26116-080162 SCREW, HEXAGON HEAD CAP 1
NOTE

- 47 -




FIG 121

TEA48

FUEL INJECTION VALVE

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-48 -




k!
FIG 121 FUEL INJECTION VALVE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
121 1 EAO00000642A ASZAIEEXE 4
121 2 HRAO404900A S (ARAU4UAOUUAG =TT T S 4
121 | 3 |HRA0405000A ;;gg;;\j“‘““”“”°”””“4jt‘T 4

NOTE

- 49 -




FIG 122

TEA48

FUEL PIPE ASS'Y

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-50 -




==
FIG 122 FUEL PIPE ASS'Y Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
122 1 [HRA150050DB FUEL PIPE ASS'Y(A) 1
122 2 |HRA150060DB FUEL PIPE ASS'Y(B) 1
122 3 |HRA150070DB FUEL PIPE ASS'Y(C) 1
122 4 [HRA150080DB FUEL PIPE ASS'Y(D) 1
122 5 |HK13450000A NUT, REGULAR HEXAGON 4
122 6 |HK13440000A GASKET, FUEL MANIFOLD 4
122 7 |HRA1502700A RUBBER, BRACKET 2
122 8 |HRA1502800A CLAMP, TUBE 2
122 9 |HRA1500900C FUEL RETURN PIPE ASS'Y 1
122 10 [26161-060252 STUD, WELD 2
122 11 |26367-060002 FASHAHE 2
122 12 |HRA1502400C CONNECTOR, BANJO 1
122 13 |EA00000700A TUBE, FUEL DRAIN 1
122 14 |(23080-010000 SASHED 2
NOTE

-51 -




==

FIG 123 OIL FILTER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
5
3
NOTE

-52 -




==
FIG 123 OIL FILTER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
123 1 |HRA1100900B BRACKET, OIL FILTER 1

123 | 2 [HRA1101000A (L ZH) 1

123 3 |EA00004647A LU e 1

123 4 [26106-080202 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 8X20 3 A

123 5 |EA00002852A YHIEBUEXE 1

123 6 |HA09250000A QI LA 1X1X1 1

NOTE

-b3 -




==

FIG 124 OIL COOLER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
10
8
g 10
I.
]
1
& 11
NOTE

-54 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 124 OIL COOLER
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
124 1 |EAOO000309A OIL COOLER 1
124 2 |EA00002818A SPACER(OIL COOLER) 1
124 3 |24321-000600 JEE0dE 1
124 4 |EAO00002900A SUPPORT BRACKET(SPACER) 1
124 5 |26106-060122 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 2
124 6 |EAO0000310A BOLT(OIL COOLER) 1
124 7 |HRC1204000A JOINT PT 1/4 1
124 8 |EA00004503A HOSE A, OIL COOLER 1
124 9 |23000-025000 CLIP, HOSE 2
124 10 [23000-022000 CLIP, HOSE 2
124 11 |EAO00002855A LESHALSAB 1
NOTE

-55.




==

FIG 125 OIL GAUGUE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
NOTE

-56 -




==
FIG 125 OIL GAUGUE YearMonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
125 EA00005342A HdRSEE 1
125 2 |EA00004584A HoIE—ERS) 1
NOTE

-57 -




FIG 126

TEA48

OIL FILLER CAP

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

- 58 -




==
FIG 126 OIL FILLER CAP Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
126 1 |HC03470000B Ehain 1
126 2 |24311-000320 S E0dE 1

NOTE

-59 -



==

FIG 127

TEA48

COOLING WATER PUMP

Year/Month

2021-05

- 7 y
!
A
o
|
{
A i
P i
2 %
-
OPs Ebgl -
€2
P 3!
e
o —
: i
| %, i
18 % =
.
o
re
o
&

NOTE

-60 -




==
FIG 127 COOLING WATER PUMP Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
127 1 |EA00006114A d2- BEXE 1
127 2 |24341-000280 2 & s-28 1
127 3 |HRA1200200A PACKING(CWP COVER) 1
127 4 |EAO00004306A BRACKET, BELT ADJUSTMENT 1
127 5 |26106-080602 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 1
127 6 |26106-080552 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 3
127 7 |HK10030000A MO AE 1X1X1 1
127 8 |HA10670000B A MI2AEHH 1
127 9 |HC09160000B COVER(THERMO STAT) 1
127 10 [26106-080182 FSASUHA=SE 2
127 11 |HH12190000A SENSOR, WATER 1
127 12 |23414-100014 2 1
127 13 [23414-160000 & 1
127 14 |HH12210000A SENSOR(AIR HEATER) 1
127 15 |FLW5110000B T-JOINT 1
127 16 |26736-160002 HEX, NUT 1
127 17 |FLW5100000A T-JOINT 1
127 18 |HRC1204000A NIPPLE, PLAIN PIPE 1
127 19 |CEE2080000A ELBOW 1
NOTE

-61 -




==

FIG 128 CRANK SHAFT PULLEY Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
4
1
» |III . \ 3
[
NOTE

-62 -




==
FIG 128 CRANK SHAFT PULLEY Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
128 1 |HRU0020100C V-PULLEY(CRANK SHAFT) 1
128 2 |HRAO800800A WASHER(V-PULLEY) 1
128 3 |HHO9090000A BOLT(V-PULLEY) 1
128 4 [22512-070140 KEY, SQUARE 1
NOTE

-63 -




FIG 129

TEA48

V-PULLEY

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-64 -




k!
FIG 129 V-PULLEY Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |Rrerair|EFFECTIVE| pEMARKS

DATE

129 1 |EAQ0003004A

PULLEY, V

NOTE

-85 -




==

FIG 130 COOLING FAN Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
N
Prd i AR |
o\ | 4t
Yy I ;f gt ,L|
i’ | :
F. [

NOTE

- 66 -




==
FIG 130 COOLING FAN Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
130 1 |EA00005482A o 2+l 1
130 2 |EAO0004968A SPACER(COOLING FAN) 60 mm 1
130 3 |26106-080162 FSASUHA=SE 4
SOUREVV, AEA FLANGE AEAD
130 4 [26106-080322 CAP 4
NOTE

-67 -




==

FIG 131 FLYWHEEL HOUSING Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
NOTE

- 68 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 131 FLYWHEEL HOUSING cario
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
131 1 |HRCO0300800A OIL SEAL HOUSING ASS'Y 1
131 2 |HRA0301401B HOUSING, OIL SEAL 1
131 3 |HRCO0300802A OIL SEAL(F) 1
131 4 [22312-080160 PIN, DOWEL 4
131 5 |26106-080302 FSASUHA=SE 9
131 6 |EAO00005476A MOUNTING FLANGE 1
131 7 |26116-100202 HEX. BOLT 8
131 8 |26116-120302 HEX. BOLT 4

NOTE

-69 -




==

FIG 132 FLYWHEEL Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
I ¥
|
NOTE

-70 -




==
FIG 132 FLYWHEEL Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
132 1 |EA00005479A =ctOl 2 ASSY 1
132 2 |EAO00005480A FLYWHEEL 1
132 3 |HAO07070000A RING GEAR 1
132 4 [HRCO0801000A BOLT, FLYWHEEL 6
132 5 |22312-080160 PIN, DOWEL 1
132 6 |24104-063024 A28 SHUHE 1
NOTE

-71 -




/2
FIG 133 GLOW PLUG ASS'Y OPTION Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
&
8 —— 7
3 i
1 s
. <
. |
t.:ll («':H_./
Iv‘.i A
v
|]_
NOTE
-72 -




==
FIG 133 GLOW PLUG ASS'Y OPTION Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
133 1 |HK15170000A 22 2dd 4

133 2 |HRA1801300A

CONNECTOR, ELECTRICAL

133 3 |HAOO0000920A

B & H

NOTE

-73-




==
Year/Month

2021-05

STARTING MOTOR

FIG 134

TEA48

NOTE

-74 -



==
FIG 134 STARTING MOTOR Year/Month
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
134 1 |EA00004194B A EFE(2.2kw) 2.2kwW 1

134 2 |26216-120302 STUD 2

134 3 |22217-120000 ALE2LA 2

134 4 [26716-120002 HEX. NUT 2

NOTE

-75-




s g
FIG 135 FUEL FILTER BRACKET ASS'Y Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
, % A
NOTE

-76 -




==
FIG 135 FUEL FILTER BRACKET ASS'Y Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
135 1 |EA00005021A FULE FILTER BRACKET ASS'Y 1
135 2 |26106-080162 FSASUHA=SE 2

NOTE

-77 -




==

FIG 136 ALTERNATOR Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
1
.sfﬁ"
]
NOTE

-78 -




==
FIG 136 ALTERNATOR Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
136 1 |EA00004190B &M Il H(12V-70A) 1
136 2 |26106-081102 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 1
136 3 |HN21240000A A HOIA 1
136 4 [22127-080000 PLAIN WASHER 1
136 5 |22217-080000 LALLM 1
136 6 |26716-080002 HEX. NUT 1
136 7 |RR15170000A WASHER 1
136 8 |26013-080302 SHEESELUEE 1
NOTE

-79 -




FIG 137

TEA48

V-BELT

==
Year/Month

2021-05

-
-
g
f i
|
b
|
I
|
|
]
\
o f l
i
¥
1
i
.
rr
)
i
- ;
)
{; 1
1
Wl | )
1 E
N &
J
\!
|

NOTE

-80 -




==
FIG 137 V-BELT Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
137 1 |EAQ00005549A V-2 E SA40 PPF 1

NOTE

-81 -




==

FIG 138 FUEL FILTER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
Jﬁ“
J!I.I!:..h |.' s
- B | i .
ll:%:lh'- ;
;ﬁ§%  ihi the-lH
o |y '-
® %-.:-.4" I. ;
:
=
-
NOTE

-82-




==
FIG 138 FUEL FILTER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
138 1 |EAO00005318A A EH ASSY 1
138 2 |26367-100002 HEX. FLANGE NUT 2
138 3 |EA00000173A HOSE, FUEL 1
138 4 [23080-013000 CLAMP, HOSE 2
NOTE

-83 -




==

FIG 139 DPF SUPPORT Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
&
T ;,-'. i
1
NN
k"xi-'1 | 7. S
(AT NG
] '1 n 1
i . 2 B
-5 2
NOTE

-84 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 139 DPF SUPPORT cariMo
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
139 1 |EAO00003136A DPF_HOUSING_A 1
139 2 |EAO0005692A HE A3l 2
139 3 |EA00003137B DPF_HOUSING_A 1
139 4 [26126-080252 STUD 4
139 5 |26367-080002 FASHAHE 4
139 6 |26106-080202 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 8X20 4 A
139 7 |26106-080252 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 4
139 8 |26106-100302 HEX. FLANGE BOLT 3
NOTE

-85 -




==

FIG 140 DATAPLATE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
1
NOTE

- 86 -




k!
FIG 140 DATAPLATE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |Rrerair|EFFECTIVE| pEMARKS

DATE

140 1 |EA00004107C

DATAPLATE

NOTE

- 87 -




==

FIG 141 NAME PLATE, STARTING MOTOR Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
1
S
TaN74
' s f 4
_u,r *u
> P A
.u"{; ~§3%%
/¥
'-\ . & "
7 R |
hk- ﬂ et
o
;;

NOTE

- 88 -




==
FIG 141 NAME PLATE, STARTING MOTOR vear/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
141 1 |EA00001492A AEBHE =2 HEt 1
NOTE

-89 -




FIG 142

TEA48

DPF ASS'Y

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-90 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 142 DPF ASS'Y
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
142 2 |EAO0005845A 2 & &l A (DARTS) 2
142 3 |EAO0003291A el A 1

AUSE(IN], UITF. FRESS
e e ol SRS :

SENSOR
142 9 |EA00005809C DPF ASS'Y 1
142 10 |[EAO0005902A HEX, PLUG 1
142 11 |23883-140002 HEX, PLUG 1
142 12 |EAO0003625A V-28X 2
142 13 |EAO00003624A Jb A3 (5.66" DPF(A2300N)) 2

NOTE

-91 -




==

FIG 143 LIFT ASS'Y Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
1
2

o !

%)

Pl

\Y
NOTE

-92 -




==
FIG 143 LIFT ASS'Y Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
143 1 |HK03530000B BRACKET, LIFTING 1
143 2 |26106-080162 FSASUHA=SE 2

NOTE

-903 -




2. WA E IS PART NO. T2

FIG 201 AIR CLEANER 95
FIG 202 RADIATOR 97
FIG 203 MUFFLER 99
FIG 204 FUEL TANK & FILTER 101

FIG 205 ACCELERATOR 103

-94 -



£

c| ©
LY
m = | N
Y El &

-

o

L

Z

<

L

-l

®)

14

<

o

S g

O F

L

NOTE

-95-



==
FIG 201 AIR CLEANER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
201 1 13831221100 0l 32l Assy 1
201 2 15645100100 e S 392 3
201 3 |[13831210010 SA, 00 3 FR 1
201 4 (13831211100 SE, 00 elst 1
201 5 |V2183608025 L2EFUEEES(SP) M8X25 2
201 6 13831210020 SA, 00 23 RR 1
201 7 |34513310040 e S 2T 64 1
201 8 13831211200 HE ANE DRH 1
201 9 V2183608025 L2EFUAEEES(SP) M8X25 2
201 10 |[13831811500GB Eei3! COMP , BiE 1
201 11 36402602001 e el =88 0% L8 1
201 12 (V2183608020 L2EFUAEEES(SP) M8X20 2
201 13 [13831211300GB Eci3l cOMP, HIHZ2IUH 1
201 | 1.1 [13831221110 bt C] 1
201 1.2 113831221120 dgteE 1
201 1.3 13831221130 HH 1
NOTE

-96 -




FIG 202

TEA48

RADIATOR

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-97 -




==
FIG 202 RADIATOR Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
202 1 16003302100 &8 3(cl M E)Assy 1
202 2 136423600080 S A2 E(D=12.5) 2
202 3 |13831510400 SA, cldHEA 1
202 4 |VvV3802600060 SHIE0ISUHE 1
202 5 |36753302201GB sS=HE /21 M E)CoMP 1
202 6 |13831613100GB S {32! COMP, DATA LOGGER 1
202 7 |V2113606025 S22 = E(S) M6X25 2
202 8 |V2183608025 L2EFUAEEES(SP) M8X25 1
202 9 V2183608020 L2EF2AZSESS(SP) M8X20 2
202 10 |[13831042300GB Ul & compP , ctCI0O0IH 1
202 11 [13831040300 AZXI, et 00l SIDE 2
202 12 13831042100 ctCI OOl compP 1
202 13 14526210301 & D2 2L E 2
202 14 (13831042200 #FetRE 1
202 15 (V2183606016 L2EE2ASEES(SP) M6X16 8
202 16 [18027090500 gHE S H I 50 24 4
202 17 [13831510030 sS4, ctCIOIOoIEl 218 B 1
202 18 |[13831511100GB IOl COMP , H=2t= A 1
202 19 (18027090400 BHE S I 40 24 2
202 | 20 |13831510010 S A, ctCIGIOIE 218 A 1
202 | 21 |13831510020 S A, ctCI0IOIEl Of=&! 1
202 | 22 |13831812100GB B3l coMP, Jt0I1E 1
202 | 23 |V2183608016 L2EF2AZSESS(SP) M8X16 2
202 | 24 |21575070110 =& 0l= E(m6) 1
202 | 25 |18027090160 tHE S HEZ 16 4 1
202 | 26 |12651040300 2, ctClalolH 1
202 | 27 |14661042340 A 2 XI(SIDE) 500 2
NOTE

-08 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

MUFFLER

FIG 203

TEA48

TEAT-K-20

-99 -

NOTE




==
FIG 203 MUFFLER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
203 1 13921312101DD B D111} Ol & COMP 1
203 2 |EAO00004235A JEAZM 1
203 3 |V2173608030 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X30 4
203 4 [V2173608020 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X20 1
203 5 |35602010150 ZESAN T=2.3 1
NOTE

- 100 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

FUEL TANK & FILTER

FIG 204

TEA48

28

-

&G—15

T474-U-204

NOTE

-101 -



==
FIG 204 FUEL TANK & FILTER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
204 1 13921116200 =2 € 3 SUBASSY 1
204 2 12621112100 Az ® 1
204 2 12621122100 Az ® 1
204 3 |[16731112130 iy 1
204 4 (13603102000 2 (’ 3)ASSY 1
204 5 |V2053605010 dAlEs2AE2E 5
204 6 |16706642301 HOIRI(H =) ASSY 1
204 7 16996210370 R S =2 1
204 8 |13764020030 A 0l = E+OI(140) 3
204 9 14046210300 =28l 4
204 10 (15991040050 Z 2H(08X12X08) 4
204 11 35602010150 ZESAN 4
204 12 (V2173608025 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X25 4
204 13 (12341112231 cdel sS4, 2260 1
204 14 (13764020030 A 0l = E+OI(140) 3
204 15 |37481850030 gHE S22 18 5
204 16 16999052300 2 EH ZASSY 1
204 17 V2323606016 A UAEFLUEE(SP) M6X16 2
204 18 (15721022100 2 EH(H &) ASSY 1
204 19 (V2173608070 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X70 1
204 | 20 |V2183610020 L2EFUEEE S (SP) M10X20 2
204 | 21 |13831412600GB B3l comp , EH 1
204 | 22 13831410010 HAZ S A E400 1
204 | 23 |V2183608025 L2EFUHEEES(SP) M8X25 2
204 | 24 |13831412700GB Sl comP , IlEHXE 1
204 | 26 13811113100 SAASSY, A =/EH 1
204 | 27 |17401117300 SA XQE 1
204 | 28 13831113200 gz oA 2E 1
204 | 29 |13831410020 HAZ S A 430 1
204 | 30 |18027090160 tHE S HEZ 16 4 7
204 | 31 |13831410030 HAZ S A 1400 1
204 | 32 |V3802600080 SHIE0ISLHE M8 2
204 | 33 |18501044100 A= =2d COMP 1
204 | 34 |13831412100GB Sci3l COMP , AZ =2 1
204 | 35 |V2183608020 L2EFUHEEES(SP) M8X20 2
NOTE

-102 -




FIG 205

TEA48

=]
ACCELERATOR Year/Month

2021-05

FIG. 705-16

2540NC-E-205

NOTE

- 103 -




==
FIG 205 ACCELERATOR Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
205 1 [16001220000GB =dl 0l E( &)comp 1
205 2 13821162100 H OIS (FAZE)ASSY 1
205 3 15601160083 £l (06X16) 1
205 4 [Vv4111600060 HetAM M6 1
205 5 |V5001920020 =g 2X20 1
205 6 |13424020060 A0 = Et01(300) 1
205 7 |17995060150 AE 1
205 8 |[16791162004GB St E coMmP 1
205 9 10011162400 AOIHDNE ISR 1
205 | 15 V3042600080 L2EFAHEES2S M8 1
205 | 20 |16791220010 I E(= &) 1
205 | 21 |16997021960 ol 7% 2l EF32) 1
205 | 22 |V2173608020 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X20 2
NOTE

-104 -




3. 24 X/E 0 A/AEIHE PART NO. T3

FIG 301 CLUTCH PEDAL 106
FIG 302 FLYWHEEL & CLUTCH 108
FIG 303 BRAKE PEDAL 110
FIG 304 BRAKE 112
FIG 306 FRONT WHEEL MOUNTING 114
FIG 307 REAR WHEEL MOUNTING 116
FIG 308 STEERING WHEEL 118
FIG 309 STEERING VALVE & PARKING 120

FIG 310 STEERING CYLINDER 122

- 105 -



==
Year/Month

2021-05

CLUTCH PEDAL

FIG 301

TEA48

11

T474-U-301

NOTE

- 106 -



==
FIG 301 CLUTCH PEDAL Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
301 1 [13011332100GB Hl & (2 21 Xl)COMP 1
301 2 |35017030080 DU Al(20X23X20) 2
301 3 15241220010 e 1
301 4 [V2013608025 LEFUHEEES) M8X25 1
301 5 |V3042600080 L2EFAHEES2SE M8 1
301 6 V2013608030 LEFUHEEES) M8X30 1
301 7 |V3042600080 L2EFAHEES2S M8 1
301 | 8 [16601220020 F o B 2 (Mm8,60) 1
301 9 15601320073 =24 E(SM,LH,M8) 1
301 10 (V3042600080 L2EFAHEES2S M8 1
301 11 [ 14041200080 ScdXlelgAzE 1
301 12 (15601320011 5 E(ZH 0l E/015) 1
301 13 (14111230050 ANREZE 1
301 14 (V5001920020 g 2X20 1
301 15 (V4111600060 HetAM M6 1
301 16 [12621333201 = £(138)COMP 1
301 17 16701333101 £ E(174)COMP 1
301 18 [14322420010 2l 1
301 19 (V4111600080 HetAM M8 2
301 20 |Vv5001925020 2l 2.5X20 2
301 21 12621330001 £ E(S 2 X)ASSY 1
NOTE

-107 -




==
FIG 302 FLYWHEEL & CLUTCH Year/Month

TE48 2021-05

T474-U-302

NOTE

- 108 -




==
FIG 302 FLYWHEEL & CLUTCH Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
302 1 12621002020 PTO HEE 1
302 2 |V2144610030 L2EFAEEII=(S) M10X30 4
302 3 14581212000 0l @1 2 A XIASSY 1
302 4 (14581212100 S X0 AFASSY, 225 1
302 5 |[14601212200 = i XI FtHIASSY 1
302 6 |V5211008016 &2 (B) 8X16 3
302 7 |V2173608025 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X25 6
NOTE

- 109 -




s g
FIG 303 BRAKE PEDAL Year/Month

TE48 2021-05

2565-E-303

NOTE

-110 -




==
FIG 303 BRAKE PEDAL Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
303 0 |[17403292000GB H & SET, & 1
303 1 [17403292200 HE comp , Edl0l3/x 1
303 2 |V5801408036 A 8X36 1
303 3 |17403292300GB HE comp, Edl0I13/% 1
303 4 136707030080 £ Al(20X23X20) 2
303 5 15241220010 e 2
303 6 |[V4111600200 HetAM M20 1
303 7 |V7041400200 CEzE(EE) 20 1
303 8 16703292501 £ E(= 3,504)COMP 2
303 9 14322420010 2l 4
303 10 (V4111600080 HetAM M8 6
303 11 [Vv5001925020 2l 2.5X20 4
303 12 14041200080 ScdXlelgAzE 2
303 13 [15601320011 5 E(ZH 0l E/015) 2
303 14 (V7041400250 CYEzE(EE) 25 4
303 15 (V7631500000 JdelALIZ(B-PT) B-PT1/8 1
303 16 [12623283100 £l COMP 1
303 17 12623283100 £l COMP 1
303 18 [V2173608020 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X20 2
303 19 (V7641500000 JdelALIES(C-PT) C-PT1/8 1
303 | 20 |12623283300GB Ed0l32 &(L)compP 1
303 | 21 |12623283400GB 4013 2(R)COMP 1
303 | 22 |16703282302 £ E(= 2,644)COMP 2
303 | 23 |14043120060 L AE(A) 2
303 | 24 |Vv4111600100 HetAM M10 2
303 | 25 |V5001920020 =g 2X20 2
303 | 26 |14043120060 L IAE(A) 2
303 | 27 |Vv5001920020 g 2X20 2
303 | 28 |16601220020 B &1 5 =2(M8,60) 2
303 | 29 |V3043600080 L2EFAHEES2S M8 2
303 | 30 |15601320073 =24 E(SM,LH,M8) 4
303 | 31 |14573282200 £ E(= =,100) COMP 2
303 | 32 |14573292101 2h(edlol3a)comp 1
303 | 33 |Vv5801405036 A 1
303 | 34 |V5901010150 =R 1
NOTE

-111 -




FIG 304

TEA48

BRAKE

==
Year/Month

2021-05

FIG. 413-01

NOTE

-112 -




==
FIG 304 BRAKE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
304 13 (V4111600160 HetAM M16 2
304 14 |V7201024021 OE(P) 2
304 15 [V3343600160 L2EFAHEII=2S M16 2
304 16 [V4011600160 ALE LA M16 2
304 17 (16703270090 sSdoag 2
304 18 [V7441253506 2 & &(D) D25356 2
304 19 [12383270010M Sdiol =2 A 2
304 | 20 |16703272030 clgAazd 6
304 | 21 |V2173608020 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X20 16
304 | 23 |16703270011 A 2
304 | 24 |16703270021 Sdl oI 2 M E(RH) 1
304 | 25 |14443272021 NI OIH ZdI0IE 4
304 | 26 |15603102011 LAISdO0E 6
304 | 27 |V6802000019 = 19/32 8
304 | 28 |16703270040 Sd 012 Ul E(LH) 1
304 | 30 |16703270030 e 2
304 | 31 |12383272000 ClA= a0l 3 suB ASSY/Zt 1
304 | 32 |12383270000 CIA= E¢al0l 3 SUB ASSY/S 1
NOTE

-113 -




FIG 306

TEA48

FRONT WHEEL MOUNTING

==
Year/Month

2021-05

-
- )
[ ~

p
A o]

T VA )
) '

'y
w '
=
1) \:’
W Fal ]
e

FIG. 505-020
et N

5/10

TE48-K-305

NOTE

- 114 -




==
FIG 306 FRONT WHEEL MOUNTING Year/Month
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
306 1 |[Vv2014616030 L2EFAZSEES) M16X30 8
306 2 |V4011600160 ALE2LA M16 12
306 3 |15603200010 2 = E(A EHE ,M16X30) D=16 4
306 4 [V3043600160 L2EFAHELES2E M16 4
306 | 5 [16704172000 TEEE0| O (L)) 1X1X1 1

306 6 |14574172201MS £l 2/(5JAx16) COMP 5.5FX16 2
306 7 14474172100 EtOl 4(7-16,4PR,R1) 7-16,4PR,R1 2
306 8 14474170010 F E(7-16) 7-16 2
306 9 V9993000010 ErOIOIEEH 2
306 | 10 16704172300 T2 EEHOI O (R)(Z) 1X1X1 1

NOTE

-115 -




FIG 307

TEA48

==
REAR WHEEL MOUNTING Year/Month

2021-05

4,5 TE48-K-306

NOTE

- 116 -




==
FIG 307 REAR WHEEL MOUNTING Year/Month
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
307 1 |[Vv2014616030 L2EFAZSEES) M16X30 8

307 2 |V4011600160 AT QLA M16 12

307 3 |V3043600160 A2EFUHHERS23 M16 4

307 4 16703312100 EOI H(L) (&) 1X1X1 1

307 | 5 [16703312300 EHOI 01 (R)(2) 1X1X1 1

307 6 14473172601MS W10-24 2/ SET 2

307 7 14473172610 2 (2 /W10X24) W10X24 2

307 8 14473172640 Cl A3 & (10-24) 10-24 2

307 9 14473172630 =E M16X1.5X37 12

307 10 [15263202041 EIJHE 12

307 11 (15263202050 M 2.6T 12

307 | 12 |14473312141 EtOl A (11.2-24,8PR,R2) 11.2-24,8PR,R1 2

307 13 114473310010 S 5(11.2-24) 11-24 2

307 14 |[V9993000010 EIOIHEE 2 2

NOTE

- 117 -




FIG 308

TEA48

STEERING WHEEL

==
Year/Month

2021-05

/ T474-U-308

NOTE

-118 -




==
FIG 308 STEERING WHEEL Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
308 1 13834012100 AEIHE & 1
308 2 11644012300 (TYM) , AEIHE = 1
308 2 11644012301 B(TYM) , AEIHE = 1
308 2 11644012302 B(TYM) , AEIHE = 1
308 | 3 [16994011990 SX(AHOE) 1
308 4 14724010052 EXEE) T=1.5 1
308 5 13834012200 OlE0IAM(AXE) 1
308 6 21615250020 Al &=&E0(H M 1
308 7 15605110054 Z1&(03X17X97) 1
308 8 13837553300 g, AZE 1
308 9 13806031010 HH |, Ol /4 1
308 9 13806031010 HH |, Ol /4 1
308 10 113826031020 HH |, Gl =/t 1
308 11 V2163808020 LAESUZEEEP) M8X20 6
308 | 12 |V1122605012 AIEE A SLEAF M5X12 1
308 13 V2163808020 LAESUZEEEP) M8X20 4
308 | 14 [13817072100 ol=dO0IE, dl# AW 1
308 15 |V4111600240 BN M24 1
308 2.1 16994012020 IJtHHAEHIH &) 1
308 2.2 (19027322130 QUIHE 1
NOTE

-119 -




==
Year/Month

2021-05

STEERING VALVE & PARKING

FIG 309

TEA48

== 18

FIG. 609-26

2540-E-309

NOTE

-120 -



==
FIG 309 STEERING VALVE & PARKING Year/Month
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
309 1 12384043310 AEIGE &BE Set3l 0

309 2 14524054002 AEIOEBE BRI 1

309 3 |13834052100 = &S A(1020)ASSY 1

309 4 (16704052201 S 2 (1150) ASSY 1

309 5 13834052100 = &S A(1020)ASSY 1 C

309 6 |13834052300 F Y SA(M1070)ASSY , = 1

309 7 |V2173608025 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X25 4

309 8 13804052802 &S A(580) ASSY , & 1

309 9 14664072801 = & S A(650)ASSY 1

309 10 |[12624042100GB £l (16X21)COMP 2

309 11 (V2173608016 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X16 2

309 12 (14724042401 g Edidt comp 1

309 13 [16001200080 sdiolaclgAazd 1

309 14 [16703293303GB = Xhdl t COMP 1

309 15 (V4111600160 HetAM M16 3

309 16 14321200040 H & A TS (31) 1

309 17 V7041400160 CYEzE(EE) 16 1

309 | 18 |V2014612030 L2EFAZSEES) M12X30 1

309 19 (V4011600120 LALLM M12 2

309 | 20 |V3043600120 L2EFAHEES2S M12 1

309 | 21 |16704052701 = & S A (400)ASSY 1

309 | 22 |14724040201 ZSd0IEQI0IE) 1

309 | 23 |V2113606010 FA=SE(S) M6X10 1

309 | 24 13731210010 2F M (9X22X2) 8

309 | 25 |12381040050 Z 2H08X12X7.3) 4

309 | 26 |14046210300 =24l 4

NOTE

-121 -




FIG 310

TEA48

STEERING CYLINDER

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-122 -




==
FIG 310 STEERING CYLINDER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC R ECTVE | REMARKS
310 0 |[18364075000 al gl ASSY 1
310 1 14524070081 2 2l 4 COMP 1
310 2 16704074103 = X2 E(LH) SET 1
310 3 | 14134074200 = X Pl E(RH) SET 1
310 5 |V5201010020 B (A) 4
310 | 6 |V2024612085 2E8F2AZE0E) M12X85 4
310 7 |V4011600120 ALE LA M12 4
310 | 2.1 |16704363201 L @I E(Z,LH) ASSY 1
310 | 2.2 | V3343600160 2EFAHEII=2S 1
310 | 2.3 | 13154063200 =L 0 E ASSY 1
310 | 3.1 | 14544364200 = &£ 2l E(RH) ASSY 1
310 | 3.2 |V3313600160 FELUHEI=2E 1
310 | 3.3 |13154063200 =L 0 E ASSY 1

NOTE

-123 -




4, Ecd A QS PARTNO. T4

FIG 401 TRANSMISSION FRONT CASE
FIG 402 INPUT METAL

FIG 403 INPUT GEAR

FIG 404 4WD DRIVE GEAR

FIG 405 MAIN CHANGE GEARS & REVERSE GEARS
FIG 406 SUB CHANGE GEARS

FIG 407 PINION GEARS

FIG 408 P.T.O DRIVE SHAFT

FIG 409 P.T.O CHANGE GEARS

FIG 410 DIFF LOCK

FIG 411 TRANSMISSION REAR CASE
FIG 412 REAR AXLE HOUSINGS (1)
FIG 413 REAR AXLE HOUSINGS (2)
FIG 414 MAIN CHANGE LEVER

FIG 415 SUB CHANGE LEVER

FIG 416 REVERSE LINK

FIG 417 REVERSE CHANGE LEVER
FIG 418 4WD CHANGE LEVER

124 -

125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139
141
143
145
147
149
151
153
155
157
159



FIG 401

TEA48

TRANSMISSION FRONT CASE

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-125 -




==

FIG 401 TRANSMISSION FRONT CASE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
401 1 13822100011M T=E EdADI&EAOIA 1
401 2 |V2004612100 FEAEERS) M12X100 2
401 3 13834121050 MNE=E , M12X105 2
401 4 (V3043600120 A2EFUHHERS23 M12 2
401 5 |Vv4011600120 AISIQA M12 9
401 6 |V2014612030 L2EFAZSEES) M12X30 5
401 7 |V2173612045 L2EFASEEF(S) M12X45 1
401 8 |V5201010022 g oA 2
401 | 12 [13012011110 H U E (PT3/8) 1
401 13 (15134080020 PLSA 1
NOTE

-126 -




==
FIG 402 INPUT METAL Year/Month
TE48 2021-05

T474NC-U-402 RS \U o/
Y "\.1:__/ i ‘_ 4

NOTE

-127 -




=
FIG 402 INPUT METAL vear/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
402 | 1 |14601210050 e rermonin e 1
402 2 16701210022M =clE 1
402 3 12621302000 2 XEelA= SET 1
402 4 16701210013M USMHE 1
402 6 14572100030 &l = E(M8X20) M8X20 4
402 6 (V2173608020 LAESUZEEE(S) 4
402 7 14321200040 Bl & AT (31) 2
402 8 14151210090 cIOIH=2E 1
402 9 (V4011600080 AT EIQLA M8 1
402 10 |V7201035022 ogl(P) P22 1
402 11 116702121012 Z&0I0I== 1
402 | 12 [16702121023 I O (A TH/24) 1
402 13 |V2173608012 LAESLUZEEE(S) M8X12 1
402 14 116702160090 ZdI0IE 1
402 17 116701300010 I (Hl 0] I4,08X36) 8X36 1
402 | 18 (V5901012150 2H 1.2X150 1
402 | 19 |V6041106004 =l & (HL1) 6004HL1 2
402 20 |V7051400420 cCadsad (Y E) @42 1
402 21 114521302150 £ Al(BICOMP) 2
402 3.1 (12621302100 HI COMP 1
402 3.2 (12621302010 ZAEelA) 1
NOTE

-128 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

INPUT GEAR

FIG 403

TEA48

2
i
=
=
o
=
=

NOTE

-129 -



S/
Year/Month
FIG 403 INPUT GEAR ear/Mo
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
403 1 | V7441304508 22 A(D) D30458 1
403 2 |V6041106206 =l & (HL1) 6206HL1 1
403 | 3 [16702110133 ICTEREREEED 1
403 4 V6001106908 SHAHE 6908 1
403 5 |V7441203208 22 Aa(D) D20328 1
403 6 |V7051400320 cCadsad (Y E) 232 1
403 7 |Vv6001106204 SHAHE 6204 1
403 8 16702161011 OIZAIZE 1
403 8 16702161012 OIZAIZE 1
403 9 16702191050 2 A (15.2X21X2) 1
403 | 10 |V6544141813 LISHIHE RO X KT141813 1
NOTE

-130 -




FIG 404

TEA48

4WD DRIVE GEAR

==
Year/Month

2021-05

T474NC-U-404

NOTE

-131 -




==
FIG 404 4WD DRIVE GEAR Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
404 1 | V7441254708 22 A(D) D254708 1
404 2 |V7051400470 Cgsgd(as) @47 1
404 3 |Vv6001106005 SHAHE 6005 1
404 4 (16702610042 457 A== 1
404 5 |V6802000010 2= 5/16 2
404 6 |[16702610023 4Z TSI 0(A1H/28) 1
404 7 |V7041400280 CEzE(EE) 228 1
404 8 |Vv6001106204 SHAHE 6204 1
404 9 13022250030 ANEHAZE 1
NOTE

-132 -




==
FIG 405 MAIN CHANGE GEARS & REVERSE GEARS | YearMonth

TE48 2021-05

* NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

IR45-E-40S

NOTE

-133 -




==
FIG 405 MAIN CHANGE GEARS & REVERSE GEARS Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
405 1 |Vv6041106305 = Hl A & (HL1) 6305HL1 1
405 2 16702142010 £ Al(17X25X19) 1
405 | 3 [16702131021 J10f(2 2l Z/42) 1
405 4 (V7041400400 CEHEl(EE) @40 2
405 | 5 |V6544202612 LI S Bl & (3 Ol XI) KT202612 2
405 6 16702090021 ol B(25X51X20) 1
405 7 14482092100 A3 Z 0| HASSY 1
405 8 16702131033 I (A IH/41) 1
405 | 9 |V6544283313 LI S Bl & (3 Ol XI) KT283313 1
405 10 (16702130031 2+ A (27X39X08) 1
405 | 11 |16702110013 INIEEERR 1
405 12 (14572220050 IO (&2l &/21) 1
405 13 (14572220060 IO (&2l &E/24) 1
405 14 |V7041400350 CEHElE(EE) @35 2
405 15 (14572220020 IO (& 2lZ&/29) 1
405 | 16 |V6041106206 = Hl A & (HL1) 6206HL1 1
405 17 [16702200201M HIHE HIE 1
405 | 18 |V6041106305 = Hl A & (HL1) 6305HL1 1
405 19 |[V7041400300 CEHEl(EE) @30 1
405 20 (12632210020 2t A (30X46X05) 1
405 | 21 [12632211040 J1 01 (2 21 21/40) 1
405 23 14522090340 £ Al(30X35X28.7) 1
405 24 115602080224 HZ & (51X72X18) 1
405 25 112412090020 ol B(30X51X21) 1
405 26 12632210070 IO (& 2l &/36) 1
405 27 112632090340 £ Al(30X35X31.5) 1
405 28 (16702211500 Il a2l Z2/32) 1
405 29 |V7041400500 CEHEl(EE) @50 2
405 30 16492092001 A3 Z 0| MASSY 1
405 31 112632211010 FHES 1
405 32 116702211900 Il S8 2l Z/28) 1
405 33 15642160041 2+ A (30X46X03) 1
405 | 34 |V6041106306 = Hl H & (HL1) 6306HL1 1
405 35 |V7051400720 cCadsad (Y E) 72 1
405 | 28.1 (16702210150 IO (& 2l&/32) 1
405 | 28.2 (16702211910 £ Al(32X34X28) 1
405 | 32.1 (16702211020 IO (&2l &/28) 1
405 | 32.2 (16702211910 £ Al(32X34X28) 1
NOTE

134 -




S
c| WO
me s
mw =] N
78l 8
>
()]
0
<
L
O
L
O
=z
<
I
O
(a8)]
o
n
S
< 3
O F
LL

* NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

T474NC-U-406

NOTE

-135 -



==
FIG 406 SUB CHANGE GEARS Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
406 1 [Vv5201010022 o EI(A 10X22 2
406 2 |V2173612030 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M12X30 4
406 3 |Vv6001106207 SHAHE 6207 1
406 4 (14572420021 IO (& el &2/37) 1
406 | 5 [16702421010 J| 04(24-11) 1
406 6 16702611301 Il (A 1IH/29-28) ASSY 1
406 7 |Vv6001106305 SHAHE 6305 2
406 | 6.1 |16702611311 D104 ( H/29-28) 1
406 | 6.2 [16702611320 £ Al(30X32X21) 1
NOTE

- 136 -




FIG 407

TEA48

PINION GEARS

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-137 -




==
FIG 407 PINION GEARS Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
407 1 V7041400200 CEHElE(EE) @20 1
407 2 16702611030 2 A (20X30X1.0) 1
407 3 |V6041106304 =l E(HL1) 6304HL1 1
407 4 14602130030 2t A (20X34X03) 1
407 5 14572412300 JI (& 2l Z/14) COMP 1
407 6 |V6544222613 LISHIHE RO X KT222613 2
407 7 (V7041400280 CEHEl(EE) @28 1
407 8 16702410020 ol B(28X51X59) 1
407 | 9 [14572411022 J] O (A 1H/29) 1
407 | 10 |14572411010 5101 (X~ [/42) 1
407 | 11 |V6544283327 LISHIHE RO X KT283327 1
407 12 114572410010 2t A (28X46X03) 1
407 | 13 |16702611011 101 (X [/25) 1
407 14 |V7041400300 CEHElE(EE) @30 1
407 15 116703020040 H E(M33X1.5) 1
407 16 | V7051400720 cCadsad(Y¥E) Q72 1
407 17 116703180100 21(P/3.0) 1
407 | 18 |16703180110 AL (P/0.1) 2
407 19 |V6341130207 HOIHZEHAHAH S (ZEH 30207J 1
407 20 16703180130 AHOIA HHE 1
407 21 V6341132207 HOIHZEHAHAH S (ZEH 32207J 1
407 23 16703180120 21(P/0.2) 2
NOTE

-138 -




FIG 408

TEA48

P.T.O DRIVE SHAFT

==
Year/Month

2021-05

THRISINC-E-408

NOTE

-139 -




==
FIG 408 P.T.O DRIVE SHAFT vear/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
408 1 [16702191021 PTOS EJI 1
408 2 |V6001106005 SHAHE 6005 1
408 3 |16702212000 2 & XI(PTO) ASSY 1
408 4 (16702171041 PTO 2d Xl = 1
408 5 |V6001106204 SHAHE 6204 2
408 6 |16702200041 Z 2H(20X30X08) 1
408 7 |V7051400950 CEEEZE(#EE) @95 1
408 8 16702212030 =dl 0l E ASSY 1
408 9 14722212040 AE 4
408 10 (16342212050 2d X SdlolE 6
408 11 [ 15642212050 Zd X 0A3 5
408 12 15642212060 cl & Z2d0lE 1
408 13 14722212070 CA=zEdol3a) 1
408 14 (15642212090 g (0) 1
408 15 (14722212020 oAE 1
408 16 14722212090 UAE) 1
408 17 (14722212010 A0l A 1
408 18 [14462162180 a2 (B) 2
408 19 (V7051400470 CEEEZE(EE) @47 1
NOTE

- 140 -




==
FIG 409 P.T.O CHANGE GEARS Year/Month

2021-05

TEA48

T4TANC-U-409

NOTE

141 -




/2
FIG 409 P.T.0 CHANGE GEARS vear/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
409 1 |14211340190 HEEH 22X51 1
409 2 V6041106305 = Hl A & (HL1) 6305HL1 1
409 3 (13922543530 JI(E 2, 11-14) 1
409 4 V6041106306 = Hl A & (HL1) 6306HL1 1
409 5 (14254330180 (72) 1
409 7 (15602231610 = E(X E/M8X16) M8X16 1
409 8 (13922540020 PTO AIZEAH|O| 1
409 9 [13922540010M PTO X3 1
409 10 |Vv6802000010 2 5/16 1
409 11 113022250030 ANEZEHAIZE D=1.4 1
409 12 |V7201024010 og(P) P10 1
409 | 13 |V6041106205 = Hl A & (HL1) 6205HL1 1
409 14 113922730060 2t 2H(25X56X40) 1
409 | 15 |V6544404527 LI S Bl & (3 Ol XI) KT404527 1
409 16 | 15642730072 £ Al(35X40X37) 1
409 17 113922543600 JI0{(Eelg,52) 1
409 18 |15642730052 ol B(35X62X20) 1
409 19 15242360050 Sl0IEHEY 1
409 | 20 |V6544354026 LI S Bl & (3 Ol XI) KT354026 1
409 21 (13922543500 JI0{(E2lg, 48) 1
409 22 (15642730082 2t A (35X55X03) D=55 1
409 23 (16702555102 2l PTO &3 SET 1X1X1 1
409 24 (16702542102 2l PTO &3 COMP 1X1X1 1
409 25 (16702432201 2 (EHS)CoMP 1X1X1 1
409 26 |V5801406025 ATl 6X25 1
409 27 |V7201024012 ogl(P) P12 1
409 28 (16702230371 ZdI0IE T=3 1
409 29 |V2173608016 LAESUZEEE(S) M8X16 1
409 30 (16702440070 ol B(13X17X61) 17.3*2.35 1
409 31 (13922552100 PTO dl tH ,5f COMP 1
409 32 (V4111600120 HetM M12 1
409 33 (V4011600120 AT A M12 1
409 | 34 |V2013612085 L2EFAZSEES) M12X85 1
409 35 [13832552200GB clt COMP , PTO/A! 1
409 36 (16992190102 1E8(PTO) 1
409 37 [V2013608035 L2EFUEEES) M8X35 1
409 38 |V3042600080 AESLHEES2E M8 1
409 39 (V4111600080 HetM M8 2
409 40 |Vv5601600008 AT 8 2
409 41 (13922553100 PTO &3 1
409 47 (19027010010 AEELHEI=28 M10 1
409 48 |V4111600100 HetM M10 1
409 49 (13922730010 PTO AFEE 1
409 50 (Vv6001106207 SHHEH 6207 1
NOTE

- 142 -




FIG 410

TEA48

DIFF LOCK

==
Year/Month

2021-05

* NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

THIIEINC-EA1D

NOTE

- 143 -




==
FIG 410 DIFF LOCK Year/Month
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
410 1 16703192205 CIZ=HE COMP 1

410 2 |V5801406032 A 6X32 3

410 | 3 [v7201024016 PEIR) P16 1

410 4 (13003180152 LEE= 1

410 5 |V5801408060 AT 8X60 1

410 6 |V6041106011 SHIHE (HL) 6011HL1 1

410 7 16703180161 dELESE 1

410 8 |16703180022M ZIALES) 1

410 9 V4111600200 HetAM M20 1

410 10 (17973030420 Ag 1

410 11 (V2173608016 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X16 1

410 12 (16703180191 =dI0lE 1

410 13 [V7051400750 Cgsgd(es) @75 1

410 | 14 [16703180511 2/(0/0.5) 1

410 | 15 [16703180080 Al (LH/0.2) 6

410 | 16 [16703180090 Al(LH/0.1) 2

410 17 12633000002 cl Ol Xt = & Xl ASSY 1

410 18 [13003180013M Cl=Z 30l A 1

410 | 19 [13003180060 il 2 3] 01 (18)(RH) 1

410 | 20 |13003180031 Bl 2 01 01(18)(LH) 1

410 | 21 |[13003180040 ClZ Ol et(0) 2

410 | 22 |16703180521 ACtAEQLA 2

410 | 23 |[13003180200 OILIAACIAERLA 2

410 | 24 |13003180070 ClZhL s 1

410 | 25 |V5801405036 AT 5X36 1

410 | 26 |16703002020 JIOf il & (52T) 1

410 | 27 (V2173608020 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X20 10

410 | 28 |[13003181202 CIZ= 24Xl COMP 1

410 | 29 |Vv6041106009 =l & (HL1) 6009HL1 1

410 | 30 |[16703002012 CetolE 0L &(9T) 1

410 | 31 |16703180181 & (RH/0.1) 2

410 | 32 [16703180171 & (RH/0.2) 2

410 | 33 |[16703180052M CIZAH Ol AT E(R) 1

410 | 34 |V2173610025 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M10X25 4

NOTE

- 144 -




<
c| WO
U=
mw = | N
gl ]
>
L
%)
<
O
n'd
<
w
n'd
Z
o
n
2
=
n
<
T
D vl
S 3
@ ~
LL

ISONC-E-411

NOTE

- 145 -



==
FIG 411 TRANSMISSION REAR CASE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
411 1 14942400014M CIHEHADIEHOIA 1
411 2 V3043600120 A2YEEAHEBES2E M12 4
411 3 [Vv4011600120 AT QLA M12 4
411 4 |V2173612040 L2EFASEEF(S) M12X40 8
411 5 |V2513412045 AHE=ZE2E M12X45 2
411 6 [Vv5201010022 o EI(A) 10X22 2
411 7 |V2514412040 AHE=ZE2E M12X40 2
411 10 111103062000 2 B ZHHO|KIASSY 1
411 12 116701015001 OF 4l = e 2JASSY 1
411 | 13 [14273170040 24(M14) 4

NOTE

- 146 -




FIG 412

TEA48

REAR AXLE HOUSINGS (1)

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

- 147 -




/2
Year/Month
FIG 412 REAR AXLE HOUSINGS (1)
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
412 1 |[Vv2514410060 AHE=SE2S M10X60 4
412 2 |V2514410050 AHES=SE2S M10X50 4
412 3 |Vv4011600100 AT A M10 10
412 4 V3043600100 AESLHEES2E M10 8
412 5 [V2173610060 LAESUZEEE(S) M10X60 8
412 6 (12363201000 ot & (¥ =/LH) SUB ASSY 1
412 7 112363202001 ot & (¥ =/RH) SUB ASSY 1
412 8 |V2514410028 AHE=SE2S M10X28 4
412 9 [V5201010022 g oA 10X22 4
412 | 10 |V2013610130 L2EFASEES) M10X130 2
412 | 11 |V2174610050 L2EFASEEF(S) M10X50 10
NOTE

- 148 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

REAR AXLE HOUSINGS (2)

FIG 413

TEA48

HAENC-EA18

NOTE

- 149 -



==
FIG 413 REAR AXLE HOUSINGS (2) Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
413 1 12383200011M 2l HE GHRE 2
413 2 V7051400800 cadsad (Y E) @80 2
413 3 |V6041106208 =l E(HL1) 6208HL1 2
413 4 |V7041400400 CEHEl(EE) @40 2
413 5 16703230012 =N A (10/LH) 1
413 6 12383240020 2 I, 54T 2
413 7 |V6041106209 =l & (HL1) 6209HL1 2
413 8 12383240050 AEE 2
413 9 (V7051400900 cCadsad(Y¥E) 2
413 10 112383240040 LYUA(XE) 2
413 12 112383240010 2l & MNEE 2
413 14 V6001106210 =HAHE 6210 2
413 30 (16703230024 =N A1 10/(RH) 1
413 33 (12383240030 2t 2H(50X60X238) 2
NOTE

- 150 -




FIG 414

TEA48

MAIN CHANGE LEVER

==
Year/Month

2021-05

o,
i%%22

e 21

2540NC-E-414

NOTE

-151 -




==
FIG 414 MAIN CHANGE LEVER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
414 | 1 [14942230330M TEEEE) 1X1X1 1
414 2 |V5201010022 o oA 10X22 2
414 3 |Vv4011600080 AISIQA M8 4
414 4 (V2013608060 AESUEEES) M8X60 4
414 5 14572230320M B & et 1
414 6 15602231600 = EX E/A EM8X16) M8X16 1
414 6 15602231610 = E(X E/M8X16) 1
414 7 |V7441142508 LA 4(D) D14258 1
414 8 |V7051400250 cCadsad(Y¥E) 25 1
414 9 16702244300 =2 & (LH) COMP 1X1X1 1
414 10 [Vv5801406025 ATalm 6X25 1
414 11 (16702240060 £ Al(12X14X08) 1X1X1 1
414 12 (16702234300 FH % Hel3l CoOMP 1X1X1 1
414 | 13 |[16702233500 =2 5(2/) COMP D=12 46X281 1
414 14 V3002600060 FAHEEBES1S M6 2
414 15 |V2173608016 LAESUZEEE(S) M8X16 1
414 16 [16702230371 ZdI0olE T=3 1
414 17 (16702244202 Tl (=21 =) COMP 1X1X1 1
414 18 [16702240051 = E(M6X45) M6*7T 1
414 19 (15603142910 £ Al(16X18X15) LFB-1615 2
414 20 16702244105 gl (Z=H %)comp 1X1X1 1
414 21 V3342600100 A2YEEAHE =28 M10 1
414 22 113822442400 =&0l(FHS) 1
414 23 |Vv6802000010 A 5/16 2
414 24 113022250030 ANEZHAIZE D=1.4 2
414 25 |[16702230023M I (128 1X1X1 1
414 26 16702230300 A ZE AHO[DC 1X1X1 1
414 27 |16702230043M IOEHHAagE) 1X1X1 1
414 29 (16702232001 ZE FHESET 1X1X1 1
414 30 |V2173608025 LAESUZEEF(S) M8X25 2
NOTE

-152 -




FIG 415

TEA48

SUB CHANGE LEVER

==
Year/Month

2021-05

3

®—24
®—13

T474NC-U-415

NOTE

- 153 -




==
FIG 415 SUB CHANGE LEVER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
415 1 16702432002 2SET (R %) 1
415 2 16702432102 < COMP(RHEE) 1
415 | 3 [16702432201 ofH(E ¥ %) COMP 1
415 4 [V5111006036 AZSSHOIHE 1
415 5 16702440021 SE(RHE, 275) 1
415 6 |V5601600008 AP 8 2
415 7 |V4111600080 HetAM M8 2
415 8 |Vv4011600120 ALE LA M12 1
415 9 V2013612085 L2EFUAEEES) 1
415 10 (16702440070 ol E(13X17X61) 1
415 11 (V4111600120 HetAM M12 1
415 12 (16702442105 8= ditHcomp 1
415 13 V3342600100 L2EFAHEII=2S M10 1
415 14 (13832442400 EHO(RESH) 1
415 15 (V6802000010 2= 5/16 1
415 16 [13022250030 ANEHAZE 1
415 17 [16702430010M ZI(RHEE) 1
415 18 (V7081400100 EglEHEE 210 2
415 19 (16702430021 ANEZE AHO 1
415 | 20 (V2173608016 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X16 1
415 | 21 |[16702230371 =dI0lE 1
415 | 23 |V7201024012 OE(P) P12 1
415 | 24 (V4111600100 HetAM M10 1
NOTE

- 154 -




FIG 416

TEA48

REVERSE LINK

==
Year/Month

2021-05

FIG. 405-17

~ ("
V(A

)' (‘:.r

—
&

b 0o\

J
J
[
Q).
a/h‘\

T474NC-U-416

NOTE

- 155 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 416 REVERSE LINK cariMo
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
416 1 [16702250060 AHIONAIEZE /I A) 1
416 2 |V6802000010 A+ 5/16 1
416 3 |13022250030 ANEHAZE 1
416 | 4 [16702140012M FENEEEE) 1
416 5 16702230371 =dI0lE 1
416 6 V2173608016 A2EFAEEES(S) M8X16 1
416 7 16702252000 2h (el Bl £) SET 1
416 | 8 [Vv7201024012 PEIR) P12 1
416 9 V5111006036 ASSHOIHE 6X36 1
416 10 (16702252500 2t ComMP 1
416 11 (16702252301 < =1 COMP 1
416 12 (14256210040 OtLIAS & Z(9) 1
NOTE

- 156 -




FIG 417

TEA48

==
REVERSE CHANGE LEVER Year/Month

2021-05

g

2540NC-E-417

4

=

NOTE

- 157 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 417 REVERSE CHANGE LEVER ear/Mon
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
417 1 [12622832000GB dl (M E)CoMP 1
417 | 2 |Vv7041400140 EEEEEER) 214 1
417 3 |14276010030 2k AF(15X24X2) 2
417 4 (14521170040 g, elsa 1
417 6 |12632152000 A Ol S (el tH A)ASSY 1
417 7 14322420010 2l 1
417 8 V4111600080 HetAM M8 1
417 9 V5001920020 =g 2X20 1
417 10 (V2173608016 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X16 1
417 11 (16702150014 Zd0IE, HE 1
417 12 (V2183608016 L2EFUEEES(SP) M8X16 3
NOTE

- 158 -




FIG 418

TEA48

4WD CHANGE LEVER

==
Year/Month

2021-05

T303/353NC-E-418

12
— N

NOTE

- 159 -




==
FIG 418 4WD CHANGE LEVER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
418 1 16703122103 Al ZEH 2(4WD)COMP 1
418 2 |V7201024012 OE(P) P12 1 B
418 3 16702622103 2/ COMP(4WD) 1
418 4 (16702230371 =dI0lE 1
418 5 V2173608016 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X16 1
418 6 |V5801406025 A 6X25 1
418 7 |V4111600080 HetAM M8 1
418 8 |V5601600008 AP 8 1
418 9 |14942632110GB 4WD ciltH 1
418 10 (16702190060 Z1&(4wD) 1
418 11 (V3342600100 L2EFAHEII=2S M10 1
418 12 (V4111600100 HetAM M10 1
NOTE

- 160 -




5, L1 E W= PARTNO.T5

FIG 501 FRONT AXLE BRACKET
FIG 502 FRONT DIFF. GEARS & SHAFT
FIG 503 FRONT AXLE HOUSING
FIG 504 FRONT GEAR CASE (1)
FIG 505 FRONT GEAR CASE (2)

-161 -

162
164
166
168
170



==

Year/Month

2021-05

FRONT AXLE BRACKET

FIG 501

TEA48

NOTE

- 162 -



==

FIG 501 FRONT AXLE BRACKET vear/Month
TE48 2021-05

KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC EFFECTIVE| REMARKS
501 1 13831021000ED T COMP, s 1

501 1 10981021000ED T COMP, s 1

501 | 2 [T0019010070 NEERENES)) 1

501 3 V5502040093 8eteldel st 4

501 4 V2173612040 LAESUZEEE(S) M12X40 12

501 5 14251320150 HEE 1

501 6 V7041400250 CEHEl(EE) 1

501 7 13824100010 ECl0IBEAIEE 1

501 8 V7041400250 CEHEl(EE) 1

501 9 14251320150 HEE 1

501 10 |V2323606016 AEELZ=E(SP) 1

501 11 113824102300GB 4WD = J}tH} COMP 1

501 12 |V2183608016 AESLUZEEES(SP) M8X16 2

501 13 |V2173612030 LAESUZEEE(S) M12X30 7

501 14 114273170040 Z(M14) 12

NOTE

- 163 -




FIG 502

TEA48

s g
FRONT DIFF. GEARS & SHAFT Year/Month

2021-05

* NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

NOTE

- 164 -




==
FIG 502 FRONT DIFF. GEARS & SHAFT Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
502 1 | V7441256210 22 A(D) D256210 1
502 | 2 [16704112001 VEEENEETENE) 1
502 | 3 [16704112010 NENEEI) 1
502 | 4 |16704112110 Bl 2001 01(23) 1
502 5 16704310031 T=E2ELZHOIA 1
502 6 16704320020 XSO LI A (12) 2
502 7 14273010050 I LAACIAEZZ} T=1.0 2
502 8 16704310160 xS AHOI & D1 04(20) 2
502 9 16704320050 AHAEQA 2
502 10 |Vv5801405025 AT T 5X25 1
502 11 116704110060 s A= 1
502 12 |Vv5801403025 AT T 3X25 1
502 13 |Vv6001106212 =HAHE 6212 1
502 14 117994420060 CEHElE(EE) D=50 1
502 15 |V7051400620 cadsad(Y¥E) 62 1
502 16 114254310080 21(A) T=0.2 1
502 17 114152050160 21(B) T=0.1 1
502 | 18 |15024320020 FFEZ2AHHIAHE 322064 2
502 19 116704112120 2tet 1
502 20 14884110090 H E(M30) = 2B=41 1
502 21 |Vv6001106211 =HAHE 6211 1
502 22 116704110121 2+ Al 2
NOTE

- 165 -




FIG 503

TEA48

FRONT AXLE HOUSING

==
Year/Month

2021-05

*NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

T474-U-503

NOTE

- 166 -




==
FIG 503 FRONT AXLE HOUSING Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
503 1 14524322000M TEE Hs6t2E 1
503 2 12394125100 2 ASSY 1
503 3 |V7811600008 =d (AL HI0I1H) R1/2 1
503 4 (17994360221 ZYUEHO EeIN) 1
503 5 (19021024300 S A(530) 1
503 6 |[17131049210 SAZE M 1
503 7 16704362201 1l 2 0l £(R)ASSY 1
503 10 (V2004616050 FSL=E(ES) M16X50 2
503 11 (V4011600160 ALE LA M16 2
503 12 (V7201035040 OE(P) P40 1
503 | 13 [Vv7211031080 02(Q) G80 1
503 14 (16704310040 A HOIAR 1
503 | 15 |16704332101 1] = 0 £ (F)ASSY 1
503 | 15.1 |16704332111M I 20 EF) 1
503 | 15.2 | 16704332220 £ Al(50X55X20) 1
503 | 15.3 | V7631500000 JdelALIZ(B-PT) 1
503 18 [16704020020 A H Ol A (F) 1
503 19 (V7211031055 O (G) G55 1
503 | 20 |V2014616050 L2EFASEES) M16X50 1
503 | 21 |V3052600160 L2EFAHEE SIS M16 1
503 | 22 |14444120090 M LA 1
503 | 23 |V2173612040 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M12X40 4
503 | 24 |14051060030 2| &YX 2HAF M12 2
503 | 7.1 |16704362211M LI 20 E(R) 1
503 | 7.2 |16704362221 £ Al(75X80X30) 1
503 | 7.3 |V7631500000 JdelALIZ(B-PT) 1
NOTE

- 167 -




FIG 504

TEA48

FRONT GEAR CASE (1)

==
Year/Month

2021-05

ol

16

&
O
O

O
O
>
-,

16

19

T303/353NC-E-504

20

NOTE

- 168 -




==
FIG 504 FRONT GEAR CASE (1) Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
504 1 16704340010M ZEFASHOIAA) 2
504 2 116704340020 Il O (HIl &L9) 2
504 3 [Vv6041106208 = Hl A & (HL1) 6208HL1 2
504 4 V5201012020 o T(A) 12X20 4
504 | 5 |V2024614040 28 F2AZE(0E) M14X40 10
504 6 |Vv4011600140 AT A M14 10
504 7 116704340030 JI (Bl &, 16) 2
504 8 |Vv6001106207 SHHEZE 6207 2
504 9 16704130010 Ab I E(480) 1
504 10 |[16704130020 Ab I E(296) 1
504 11 |V7051400800 cggsz(##y¥s) 80 2
504 12 16704320030 2t 2H(68X80X2) 2
504 13 V7231020110 0 (S) S110 2
504 14 |16704130080 HIAHALIZ MWL OISR E 2
504 15 |[16704340040 0l H LI Z M 2ASSY 2
504 16 |Vv6001106014 SHHEZE 6014 2
504 17 |V7231020115 og S115 2
504 18 | V7051400950 cggsz(#y¥s) 95 2
504 19 |Vv6001106012 SHHEZE 6012 2
504 20 |V7041400600 cadsz(z8) 60 2
NOTE

- 169 -




FIG 505

TEA48

FRONT GEAR CASE (2)

==
Year/Month

2021-05

T474-U-505

NOTE

-170 -




==
FIG 505 FRONT GEAR CASE (2) Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS

505 1 13824342100M z &30l A(B.RH) 1

505 2 |13824342000M Z &S0l A(B.LH) 1

505 3 |16704130050 AEE(192) 2

505 4 (16704130100 IO (I 2. 11) 2

505 5 |V6041106308 S IO & (HL1) 6308 2

505 6 16704330180 2 (90) 2

505 7 |V7811600006 =d (AL HI0I1H) R3/8 4
505 8 16704130060 & (75X90X2) 2

505 9 V7051400900 Cagsgd(as) 90 2
505 | 10 |V2014612030 L2EFASEES) M12X30 2
505 11 [V3042600120 L2EFAHEES2SE M12 2
505 12 (16704340080 HI & 1 01 (41) 2
505 13 V7041400500 CEzE(EE) 50 2
505 14 (16004340040 SZEMNEY 2
505 | 15 |V6041106208 =l & (HL1) 6208HL1 2
505 16 [Vv6001106210 SHAHE 6210 2
505 17 [16704340130M EAFZ EJttt 2
505 18 [16704340150 o-g 2
505 19 (V2173608025 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X25 20
505 | 20 |16704340070 MNIEE) 2
505 | 21 |16709510080 2t M (50X60X2) 2
505 | 21 |16709510081 2t M (50X67X2) 2

NOTE

-171 -




6. 7 &2/3&8 & 2 PART NO. T6

FIG 601 GEAR PUMP

FIG 602 CYLINDER CASE

FIG 603 LIFT ARM

FIG 604 CYLINDER

FIG 605 POSITION LINK (1)

FIG 606 POSITION LINK (2)

FIG 607 CONTROL VALVE

FIG 608 POSITION LEVER

FIG 609 HYDRAULIC PIPE (1)
FIG 610 HYDRAULIC PIPE (2)
FIG 611 EXTERIOR HYD VALVE
FIG 612 3-POINT LINK

FIG 613 HITCH & COVER

FIG 614 EXTERIOR POSITION LEVER

-172 -

173
175
177
179
181
183
185
187
189
191
193
195
198
200



==

Year/Month

2021-05

GEAR PUMP

FIG 601

TEA48

NOTE

-173 -



==
Year/Month
FIG 601 GEAR PUMP sarMon
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
601 | 1 [13875103100 O 01 & T (13X7.2CC) ASSY 1
601 2 |14045030060 gyoml 1
601 3 |V2183608040 L2EFUEEE S (SP) M8X40 1
601 4 V2013608170 L2EFASEES) M8X170 2
601 5 |V4011600080 LALLM M8 3
601 6 |[V4111600080 HetM M8 4
601 7 |V3042600080 L2EFAHEES2S M8 1
NOTE

174 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

CYLINDER CASE

FIG 602

TEA48

T300/350NC-E-602

NOTE

-175 -



==
FIG 602 CYLINDER CASE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
602 1 16705010016M AOIA (A EH) 1
602 2 |V2173608045 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X45 6
602 3 |V2173610030 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M10X30 10
602 4 [Vv5201010022 HE(A) 10X22 2
602 5 |17995010081M JtHHOIQI 2 EEYE) 1
602 6 |17995050090 £ Al(50X55X40) 2
602 7 |V7212031050 O0E(G) G50 2
602 8 16705010110 el e 2
602 9 17994360221 ZYUEHO EeIN) 1
602 10 (17131049210 SAZSE 11 1
602 11 (19021024300 S 2 (530) 1
602 12 (V7801000002 Sd N(FZTHHOIH) R1/8 6
602 13 37371720090 Ol elotLl A 2 & Z(ot) 1
602 14 (15184322500 Q2 ASSY 1
NOTE

- 176 -




s g
FIG 603 LIFT ARM Year/Month

2021-05

TEA48

T303/353NC-E-603

NOTE

-177 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 603 LIFT ARM carMon
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
603 1 [16705020012M CIEZE NEE 1
603 2 |16705020020M J#HICIEE) 1
603 3 [17995020030 Sk, 1
603 4 [V2173608016 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X16 1
603 5 |16705022100M 2 ZEXE 1
603 6 |16705022100M 2 ZEXE 1
603 7 |V7041400450 CEzE(EE) 45 2
NOTE

-178 -




FIG 604

TEA48

Eg
CYLINDER Year/Month

2021-05

T303/353NC-E-604

NOTE

-179 -




==
FIG 604 CYLINDER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
604 1 16705022300 &2l H COMP 1
604 2 |V7201024014 ogl(P) P14 1
604 3 |V7201057070 ogl(P) P70 2
604 4 16705050060 ELpsa =Y 2
604 5 16705030050M SSYIOIAE 1
604 5 11105030051M SSYIIAE 1
604 6 17995031000 I A E & E ASSY 1
604 6.1 [17995030061M LAE ZE 1
604 6.2 (17995030070 Al 1
604 | 8 |V2024612050 28 F2AZEOE) M12X50 3
604 9 |Vv4011600120 AISIQA M12 3
604 10 [V2173608016 LAESUZEEF(S) M8X16 1
604 11 (17995031500 S & Z coMP 1
604 12 15640040001 =2 WS ASSY 1
604 | 13 |K2310040070 HAEMNY DKI11217 1
604 14 V7201124022 ogl(P) P22 1
604 | 15 |V7201124016 02l (P) P16 1
604 16 |[15605070070 CB(EE/12IE) 1
604 | 17 |V1112606040 A AtS Y| & 2LEA M6X40 1
604 18 (V4011600060 AISIQA M6 1
604 19 [Vv3042600100 A2EFUHHERS23 M10 1
604 20 |[16705030030 AEZE(= 22 E/76) 1
NOTE

- 180 -




FIG 605

TEA48

POSITION LINK (1)

==
Year/Month

2021-05

T303/353NC-E-605

NOTE

-181 -




==
Year/Month
FIG 605 POSITION LINK (1) cario
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
605 1 [16705022200 Zdidl ACcoMP 1
605 2 |V2013608050 L2EFUAEEEST) MB8X50 1
605 3 |V3043600080 L2EFAHEES2SE M8 3
605 4 [V7081400060 EgEHEE 6 4
605 5 |[17995041100 2 3 (e S)comp 1
605 6 17995040121 AE 1
605 7 |17995040130 £ 1
605 8 17995041400 2" 3)compP 1
605 9 17995040150 g3 ZE) 1
605 | 10 |17995040160 () 1
605 | 11 |17995040170 S32%AM 1
605 | 12 17995040131 £ 1
NOTE

-182 -




S/
FIG 606 POSITION LINK (2) Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
6
¢ 6

0 FIG. 605-08
A =

2 _!Il ‘-'-.

T303/35INC-E-606 4

NOTE

-183 -




==
FIG 606 POSITION LINK (2) Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
606 | 1 |16705011201 AFELE (X A &)COMP 1
606 2 V7201019009 OE(P) P9 2
606 3 |[17995060050 & =3(B)COMP 1
606 4 [V7081400060 EgEHEE 6 3
606 5 |[16705010030 NEZEEHREE) 1
606 6 V7081400090 EglEHEE 8 4
606 7 17995060061 g3 1
NOTE

- 184 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

CONTROL VALVE

FIG 607

TEA48

T303/353NC-E-607

NOTE

- 185 -



==
FIG 607 CONTROL VALVE Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
607 1 [17995050100 Hel=2EE @B 1
607 2 |16700070000 gl ZWEASSY 1
607 3 |V2173608045 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X45 3
607 4 (16705060060 =L 2
607 5 |16705062400 ItOl = (& &l ) coMP 1
607 6 V7811600006 =d (AL HI0I1H) R3/8 1
NOTE

- 186 -




s g
FIG 608 POSITION LEVER vear/Month

2021-05

TEA48

T303/353NC-E-608 FIG. 602-01

= %

NOTE

- 187 -




==
FIG 608 POSITION LEVER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
608 1 [15605110054 Z1&(03X17X97) 1
608 2 |V7081400120 EglEHEE 12 1
608 3 |V7081400080 EglEHEE 8 2
608 4 (13835062200 EZ X &dH comP 1
608 4 (13835062201 EZX&dH comP 1
608 5 |[16705060051 E(ZE X&) 1
608 6 |16705060010 AQE EXHA 1
608 7 |V3043600100 L2EFAHEES2SE M10 4
608 8 |16705060030 KX =2E2 1
608 9 16705060020 XX 2 E1 2
608 10 (V4011600100 ALE LA M10 3
608 11 (17995070170 =dl 0l E(D) 1
608 12 (17995070180 AE 1
608 13 [V7081400090 EgEHEE 8 1
608 14 (17995070200 =dl0IE(A) 1
608 15 17995070211 OF & 2H(A) 2
608 15 (13835070210 OF & 2H(A) 2
608 16 [16705062301 2 (& Xl &)comp 1
608 17 [17995070270 £ Al(16X18X33) 1
608 18 |[15603160025 FE(AEdI0IE,80) 1
608 | 19 [V1122605012 AXEE A Z2LEAL M5X12 1
NOTE

- 188 -




FIG 609

TEA48

HYDRAULIC PIPE (1)

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

- 189 -




S/
FIG 609 HYDRAULIC PIPE (1) vear/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
609 2 18027090400 BHE S ST 40 A 2
609 3 |V7201024018 ogl(P) P18 1
609 4 12305180020 2 EHBodI ) D=13 1
609 5 16705100030 Ot & EH (PF1/2, PF1/2) HEX=27 1
609 6 16705104400 IOl Z (& Z)COMP 1X1X1 1
609 7 16705104500 ool Z (& 2)CoMP 1X1X1 1
609 8 16705152330 S A (1400) ASSY 1X1X1 1
609 11 17405100011 A8 SA 1
609 12 14835182000 PTOZ BASSY 1X1X1 1
609 | 12.1 | 14835182001 PTOZ BASSY 1
609 | 12.2 14725182100 PTO ZE 1X1X1 1
609 | 12.3 | 14725182101 PTOZE 1
609 | 12.4 | 15640090001 gl Z¥E ASSsY PVR1-005-020 1
609 | 12.5 | 14725182210 201 Y 1X1X1 1
609 13 | 14444080062 Z4éH 1
609 14 14725100100 A 2 PF 3/8xM18 32X48X36 1
609 15 16705100100 A S L (PF3/8XM16) PF3/8XM16 1
609 16 16705104201 IOl Z(PTO)COMP 1X1X1 1
609 17 114945104702 ool Z(Z 2l 2l/=) COMP 1X1X1 1 ~2019.02.28
609 | 17.1 | 14945104702 ool Z(Z 2l 4 2l/=) COMP 1
609 18 |V4011600080 AT A M8 3
609 19 V2013608090 AESUEEES) M8X90 3
609 | 20 |16995304000 7LU2(2Y) D25X25X36 1
609 | 21 |16705105000 S ZE ASSY D51X92X265 1
609 23 |V7211031045 0g(G) G45 1
609 24 |V2183610025 AL EEES(SP) M10X25 2
609 | 25 |16995304000 7U2(2Y) D25X25X36 1
609 26 (14944050100 A S L(PF3/8XM16,45) 1
609 27 (17995010210 Al 12X22 1
609 28 (13267060022 CYelEHD =2 B=12 1
NOTE

-190 -




FIG 610

TEA48

HYDRAULIC PIPE (2)

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-191 -




==
FIG 610 HYDRAULIC PIPE (2) Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
610 1 13805102401GB S2I0lZ compP , EX 1
610 2 |V7231020026 OE(s) 1
610 4 [V2173608050 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X50 2
610 5 18027090400 BHE S I 40 24 2
610 6 |15605150031 < 2(100) 1
610 7 |13835104801GB S & It0l = comP 1
610 8 V2183608020 L2EF2AZSEES(SP) M8X20 1
610 9 V2183610020 L2EF2AZSEES(SP) M10X20 1
610 | 10 [36313530021 NEERED) 1
610 11 [13805104101GB 0l el IOl = comp , & 1
610 12 (V7201124020 OE(P) 1
610 13 (V2113606025 S22 = E(S) M6X25 3
610 14 (V2173608016 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X16 1
610 15 |[13831412600GB B3l comp , EH 1
NOTE

-192 -




==

FIG 611 EXTERIOR HYD VALVE Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
B
[—

TE48-K-611

NOTE

-193 -




==
FIG 611 EXTERIOR HYD VALVE vear/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
611 1 | 14445070030 ditH£=&0l 1X1X1 1
611 2 16705125101 dl B1(1) COMP 1
611 3 |[14115080150 2 E R Y S (4P) SUB ASSY 1
611 4 (17407362300 A & L (PF3/8,PF1/2) "PF3/8,PF1/2" 1
611 | 5 [16495301000 HEAAY) PT3/8 4
611 6 16735080201 7= LI2(3/8) 1X1X1 2
611 7 |V4011600100 ALE LA M10 2
611 8 |V3043600100 L2EFAHEES2SE M10 2
611 9 16705125201 dl B1(2) COMP 1X1X1 1
611 10 (V2173608025 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X25 1
611 11 (16705080890 AHEZ=E(146) 1X1X1 2
611 12 (16735080941 7 LI 2(3/8, 60) 1X1X1 2
611 13 (17995080960 2 F R Y S (SPRING) 1X1X1 2
611 14 [17995080970M HHERE=E) 1
611 15 V2173608020 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X20 1
611 | 16 [14132420050 EEEEE 1
611 17 [ 17995080951 2 £ R Y S (DETENT) 1
NOTE

194 -




FIG 612

TEA48

3-POINT LINK

==
Year/Month

2021-05

8-02

e

U—s—{)? f%

7-01 ~ 7-0§

NOTE

-195 -




==
FIG 612 3-POINT LINK Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
612 1 16745240300 =2+ ZE(CAT1) 1X1X1 2
612 2 |Vv4011600140 ATSIQA M14 4
612 3 |V3043600140 A2EFUHHERS23 M14 2
612 | 4 |V2014614035 L2EFASEES) M14X35 2
612 5 |V2514414030 AHE=ZE2E M14X30 2
612 7 13925142100 M 3 M CIASSY(LH) 1
612 7.1 (13925142110 MO 8H(LH) 1
612 | 7.2 [16705142510 EITH 2(16) 1
612 7.3 (13925142120 M2l 8HRH) 1
612 7.4 V3013600160 FAUHEEBE =2 M16 1
612 7.5 (14725142560 AT 1X1X1 1
612 7.6 (79636110030 1 (12X48) D=12 1
612 7.7 V5001930200 =& 1
612 7.8 V4111600160 BN M16 1
612 8 13925143100 M 3 M CIASSY(RH) 1
612 8.1 (13925142110 MO 8H(LH) 1
612 | 8.2 [16705142510 EIH 2(16) 1
612 8.3 (13925142120 M2l 8HRH) 1
612 8.4 |V3013600160 FAUHEEBE =2 M16 1
612 8.5 (14725142560 AT 1X1X1 1
612 8.6 (79636110030 1 (12X48) D=12 1
612 8.7 |Vv5001930200 =& 1
612 8.8 |V4111600160 BN M16 1
612 10 [16705145000GB 2l L E 2 &= (RH)ASSY 1X1X1 2
612 | 10.1 [ 14125245310 ZC(X) =g 2
612 | 10.2 (14125245320 =28 X 2
612 | 10.3 [12505245330 H=E L& 2
612 | 10.4 (14125245340 ZE(R) T 2
612 14 [13925252000GB 2 0t & 3ASSY(LH) 1
612 15 [13925256000GB 2 0t & 3ASSY(RH) 1
612 16 |[15605260014 T (16X51) D=16 2
612 17 |V4111600160 BN M16 2
612 18 [Vv5601600016 AT 16 4
612 19 (12505243500 ol 2
612 20 12505240060 A 2
612 | 21 |V2173612030 L2EEASEEF(S) M12X30 4
612 22 112385142200 ZI(LH) COMP 1
612 23 12385142300 ZI(RH) COMP 1
612 25 113925702000 &3 118 ASSY 1
612 26 |14525245501GB = & 3ASSY 1
612 | 26.1 [16505245510 & & J COMP(RH) 1X1X1 1
612 | 26.2 [16505245520 & & I COMP(LH) 1X1X1 1
612 | 26.3 [14555140251 BEHZE Ae(ESE ) 1
612 | 26.4 |16505245530 F2LHE 1X1X1 1
612 | 26.5 [15645220020 1 (19X95) D=19 1
NOTE

- 196 -




==
FIG 612 3-POINT LINK Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
612 | 26.6 | 15645220011 £1(19X86) D=19
612 | 26.7 | 14445140051 oll o £1(19) D=4.5
612 | 27 |16703172002GB g3 B3 comp 1X1X1

612 | 28 |13925702100 13 DE e

Jonf o | mm
N[ =2]lw]| =~

|l

612 | 29 |13925702200

NOTE

-197 -




==
Year/Month

2021-05

HITCH & COVER

FIG 613

TEA48

FIG. 612-27

2545NC-E-613

NOTE

- 198 -



==
FIG 613 HITCH & COVER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
613 1 14443140091 PTO= & 1
613 2 |V2183608016 LAESLZEEES(SP) M8X16 2
613 | 3 [13605200012GB | ItHHA E) 1
613 4 (V2173608016 LAESUZEEE(S) M8X16 4
613 5 13213172200GB EZHl Eei3! cCoOMP 1
613 | 5 |13213172201GB | S 2 HI S 2i! COMP 1
613 6 |Vv4011600140 ATSIQA M14 4
613 | 7 |V2014614035 L2EFAZSEES) M14X35 2
613 8 14725200021 Tl (22X82) 1
613 9 14215020020 &35 2
613 10 [V3043600140 A2EFUHHERS23 M14 2
613 | 11 |V2514414030 AHE=ZE2E M14X30 2
613 | 12 |V2013610030 L2EFAZSEES) M10X30 1
613 13 V3043600100 A2EFUHHERS23 M10 1
613 14 |Vv4011600140 AISIQA M14 2
613 | 15 |V2014614035 L2EFASEES) M14X35 2
613 16 [14725200010GB E 2} 1
NOTE

- 199 -




FIG 614

TEA48

EXTERIOR POSITION LEVER

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

- 200 -




==
FIG 614 EXTERIOR POSITION LEVER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
614 1 13871120090 &80, 2% 2XH 1
614 2 |13812872200GB dltH cOMP , 2| & EX|A 1
614 3 |15602870023 £ Al(16X24X15) 2
614 3 |15602870024 £ Al(16X24X15) 2
614 4 (36212110030 HAE 2 2M T=1.6 1
614 5 |V7041400160 CEzE(EE) 16 1
614 6 |18025070702 EZ X & HOIE ASSY, 2% 1
614 7 14322420010 2l D=8 2
614 8 |Vv5001925020 2l 2.5X20 2
614 9 V4111600080 HetAM M8 3
614 10 (V4011600080 ALE LA M8 2
614 11 [V3042600080 L2EFAHEES2S M8 2
614 12 [13815070601GB B3l CcCoOMP , AR ZXH 1
NOTE

-201 -




7. NNEGIE/IH B! PART NO. T7

FIG 701 HOOD FRAME

FIG 702 HOOD

FIG 703 EXTENSION COVER

FIG 704 FENDER & REAR FRAME
FIG 705 DASHPANEL

FIG 706 FLOOR PANEL

FIG 707 SEAT

FIG 708 FRONT & REAR MOUNTING
FIG 709 ROPS

- 202 -

203
206
209
211
214
216
218
220
222



==

Year/Month

2021-05

HOOD FRAME

FIG 701

TEA48

NOTE

- 203 -



==
FIG 701 HOOD FRAME Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
701 1 13831031100GB Ty CcomP , ZTE2E 1
701 2 V2183608020 LAESLZEEES(SP) M8X20 2
701 3 13921811400GB Scii2! il el & 1
701 4 V2183608020 LAESLUZEEES(SP) M8X20 1
701 5 13831613200GB B3 comp , €dl0] 1
701 6 (V2183608020 LAESLUZEEES(SP) M8X20 4
701 7 113831030700 ol=d0IE,B 1
701 8 13831030800 o1=240lE, C 1
701 9 (V3013600060 FAHEEBE =28 M6 2
701 10 |V2123606016 =2 = E(SP) M6X16 2
701 13 |V2183606016 AESUZEEES(SP) M6X16 2
701 14 113831613400GB SBdi3al, FX 1
701 15 V2323606020 A EELZ=E(SP) 1
701 16 18366024300 2 & COMP, OPEN 1
701 17 V5001925020 ol 1
701 18 |V4111600060 BN M6 1
701 | 19 [14143120020 Bl & A T2l (53) 1
701 19 111106020010 Ol & A I 21(40) 1
701 | 20 [11106024210 = C AH0I(B) 1
701 21 V2183608020 LAESLUZEEES(SP) M8X20 2
701 22 111106024100 AHOI(E & A) COMP 1
701 23 V4111600060 BN M6 1
701 24 113831052200GB Si3! COMP , HH 1
701 | 25 [13151112011 0l 2 & 0| £ (40X70) 1
701 26 13831030500 Ol=dI0le , D2 Z40lE 1
701 27 |V2183608016 AL EEES(SP) M8X16 4
701 28 113831052101GB =ZdI0/lE comp, 1€ 1
701 29 113831030600 oI&Ed0lH , A 1
701 | 30 |V2173610055 L2EFUSEZS(S M10X55 1
701 31 (V3042600100 A2YEEAHEBES2E M10 3
701 32 (V2183610025 AESLUZEEES(SP) M10X25 1
701 33 [13801712100GB A EHE COMP 1
701 34 (V2183608025 AL EEES(SP) M8X25 1
701 35 [13831811200GB X KICH 1
701 36 (V2183608020 LAESLUZEEES(SP) M8X20 2
701 37 [13831811100GB HNEZ2IHANEE 1
701 38 (V2173608025 LAESUZEEE(S) M8X25 2
701 39 V3042600080 AYEEAHEBES2E M8 2
701 40 |V2513408025 AHEZE2E 2
701 41 V4011600080 AT QLA M8 2
701 42 113831811300 AHOl A 2
701 43 V4111600060 BN M6 2
701 44 |1V2113606040 =2 = E(S) M6X40 2
701 45 114441010161 OIS AZSSHD 1
701 46 14256210040 OtLIAS & I(9) 1
NOTE

- 204 -




==
FIG 701 HOOD FRAME Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
701 47 V2183608016 L2EFUEEES(SP) M8X16 1
701 49 |13831613500GB X HH 1
701 50 16991600090 2 Ml 2= H(70) 1

NOTE

- 205 -



==

Year/Month

2021-05

HOOD

FIG 702

TEA48

30

NOTE

- 206 -



==
FIG 702 HOOD YearMonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
702 1 [17406203301SR AMOIE A COMP |, &t 1
702 2 |17406203200GB 1€ compP 1
702 2 |17406203201GB 1€ compP 1
702 3 |17406203401SR MOIE A COMP |, & 1
702 4 [17406203500GB UE, &/ 1
702 5 |17406203600GB Ul &, ob/&t 1
702 6 |14446010150 S E 2F AHBX14X3) 22
702 7 | V3501600060 AT HE 22
702 8 |17406203700GB UE, &/ 1
702 9 |17406203800GB U E, sl 1
702 10 |[18366202500GB Z compP ,=EE 1
702 11 (V2183608020 L2EFUAEEES(SP) M8X20 13
702 12 |13836202300GB Il comp , & 1
702 14 (V1122608040 A XNEEAIZ2LEAL 4
702 15 |[17406202700GB st Zdgcomp, = 1
702 16 (V1122608016 A XNESEAIZZ2LEAL 4
702 17 [17406203101SR < E cowmpP 1
702 18 [35605033020 oI EE A 12
702 19 37371720090 Ol elotLl A 2 & Z(ot) 6
702 19 (13764020030 A0l 2 EtOI(140) 6
702 | 20 |V3802600060 SdXE0ISZLHE 16
702 | 21 |17406203010GB ZdI0IE |, &/A01E 4
702 | 22 |V2123606016 F2=E(SP) M6X16 8
702 | 23 |17406203020GB Zd0lE, S/M0IE 2
702 | 26 |V2123606025 F2=E(SP) M6X25 2
702 | 27 |17406525001 olE& X ASSY , 2 1
702 | 27 |17406525002 olE&8 X ASSY , 2 1
702 | 28 |17406524001 ol E& X ASSY , & 1
702 | 28 |17406524002 ol E& X ASSY , & 1
702 | 29 |36108010080 EPN fi—_rlﬁEEcs'(HCMG) 2
702 | 30 |17406203900 =dl0Ie , FE 1
702 | 31 |19027210060 Lf 2 E2 14 E(Mm6) 6
702 | 34 |19959010010 A== 1
702 | 34 19959010011 A== 1
702 | 34 |17406212000 A =& ASSY, V5 1
702 | 35 |V4111600060 HetAM M6 2
702 | 37 |V4111600080 HetAM M8 1
702 | 38 |13016202060 =t H 1
702 | 39 |Vv5001925020 2l 1
702 | 40 |13836202800GB ZdolE comp , 2 E &l 1
702 | 41 |13836202420 el=dlole, /\f0| E =% 1
702 | 42 13836202410 el&d oI, BE 1
702 | 43 |17406202901 S taAaTd 2
702 | 44 |V3802600080 SHXE0FAHE M8 4
702 | 45 |13836202500GB N EE COMP , ZH/AOIE 1
NOTE

- 207 -




==
FIG 702 HOOD Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
702 | 46 |13836202600GB NEE COMP , S/A01E 1
702 | 47 13836202440 el&dolH, BE 1
702 | 49 |V1122608020 A XNESEAIZZ2LEAL 4
702 | 50 |13836202430 el&EdolH, 2/12E 1
702 | 51 |13836015401 Ol=dl0lE =8, 412 1
702 | 54 |18366017300GB B3l comp , M/2E 1
702 | 55 |V2183608025 L2EFUEEE S (SP) M8X25 2
702 | 56 |13836202450 0I20| 2tAM 12
NOTE

- 208 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

EXTENSION COVER

FIG 703
TE48

NOTE

- 209 -



==
FIG 703 EXTENSION COVER Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
703 1 13836204100SR A Y coMP , &/ E 1
703 2 |13836204310SR HEHY , H=FE 1
703 3 135605033020 oI EE A 6
703 4 |VvV3802600060 SHIE0ISUHE M6 4
703 5 |13836204410SR AT HH , ®/12E 1
703 6 |13836204510SR &, 2 E/M6 8
703 7 |V2193606025 2= E(SPL) M6X25 8
703 8 |V3042600100 L2EFAHEES2SE M10 4
703 9 V4011600100 ALE LA M10 4
703 10 |[13836022200GB Z4 & comP, B/2E 1
703 11 (V2183610035 L2EFUEEES(SP) M10X35 2
703 12 [13836022100GB Sci3! compP , 10 &/GI+ 1
703 13 [13016020010 IEEE 2
703 14 (13377210020 2k M (11X24X3) 2
703 15 (13012060070 2 &l 1) 2(8.5X30X5) 4
703 16 (V2514410030 AHEEZEE2E 2
703 17 (V4011600100 ALE2LA M10 2
703 18 (V4111600100 HetAM M10 2
NOTE

-210 -




FIG 704

TEA48

FENDER & REAR FRAME

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-211 -




==
FIG 704 FENDER & REAR FRAME vear/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
704 1 14726063502SR 2l CHLH)COMP 1X1X1 1
704 2 12656060040SR =20l &Lt (LH) 1
704 3 (V2193606016 =21 E E(SPL) M6X16 12
704 4 V2123606012 =2 = E(SP) M6X12 14
704 5 16606070031 (9 10
704 6 14726071101 =& 0l COMP 1
704 7 35602010150 Z2EE9AM T=2.3 2
704 8 (V4011600080 AT QLA M8 2
704 9 V3042600080 A2YEEAHEBES2E M8 2
704 10 |14726063602SR 2l CH(RH)COMP(PNT) 1X1X1 1
704 11 110526060020SR s20| &Lt (RH) 1
704 12 113016060030 2l O &I ItHHSR) 1X1X1 1
704 13 V2183608020 AESLUZEEES(SP) M8X20 8
704 14 |V4011600080 AT EIQLA M8 4
704 15 |Vv3042600080 A2YE=EAHEBES2E M8 4
704 16 |16707035403SR 2l Z g e(HZ e 3)COMP 1X1X1 1
704 17 114885251100 FA(EEA) D=5 1
704 18 |Vv5001920015 =g 2X15 1
704 19 |V4111600060 BN M6 1
704 20 14256210040 OtLIAS & I(9) 1
704 20 14256210040 OtLIAS & I(9) 1
704 21 V2123606012 =2 = E(SP) M6X12 1
704 24 |\V2173612035 LAESUZEEF(S) M12X35 4
704 25 V4111600120 BN M12 6
704 26 |36217020030 =cl 2N T=45 4
704 27 V4011600120 AT QLA M12 6
704 28 |V3043600120 AYEEAHEBES2E M12 6
704 29 114326510210 122 (20) 1X1X1 2
704 30 (V2183608020 LAESLUZEEES(SP) M8X20 2
704 31 (V2183608020 LAESLUZEEES(SP) M8X20 1
704 32 |V3042600080 A2YEEAHEBES2E M8 1
704 33 (14256210040 OtLIAS & I(9) 1
704 34 (V2183608035 AL EEES(SP) M8X35 2
704 35 |[14777036302SR JtHt COMP (A 2 & 1) 1X1X1 1
704 35 [14777036302SR JtHt COMP (H 2 & 1) 1
704 35 [14777036303SR HH COMP , H=EiT 1
704 38 (V2193606020 =21 E E(SPL) M6X20 12
704 39 (13016061300 T NDHEYO0IE T=1.6 2
704 40 |17687023401 A &S 8 IASSY 1X1X1 2
704 41 114527023300 8 2F X| Al S(REAR)ASSY 1X1X1 2
704 42 113016640010GB ZdI0IE XIAS 90*40*2.3 1
704 43 V2173612030 LAESUZEEE(S) M12X30 2
704 44 113016060020 2l O & I ItHH(A 1X1X1 1
704 45 113056562000 X = S ASSY 1X1X1 2
704 | 51 [13016062000GB | 7,y 0 — N |1=16 1
NOTE

-212 -




S/
FIG 704 FENDER & REAR FRAME vear/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
CTUT S — JT0r =01ur—= —
704 52 113016063000GB COMP(S) _ T=1.6 1
704 53 |11336640100SR Sdizl comp , 2= 1
704 54 135602010150 Z2EEU4A T=2.3 2
704 55 (V3802600080 SdXE0S2ZLHE M8 2
704 56 |10536082120NG ZEH A 1
704 57 V1122605012 ISPNE=FSPYNESESIB YN M5X12 2
704 58 111616510210 A, 0225 1
NOTE

-213 -




FIG 705

TEA48

DASHPANEL

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

- 214 -




==
FIG 705 DASHPANEL Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
705 1 [13806302000GB 2l COMP |, CHAI 1
705 2 14946300021 el&d 0l , Ol 5 Bt 1
705 3 [14216020051 ZHE DL (B) 3
705 4 (14326160020 FENR 2
705 5 16606300021 & (4WD) 1
705 6 |16996300200 ol & dlBHZE &/ 1
705 7 16996300210 IFHENR E) 1
705 8 16756300010 £ 7_Q(* ElHE S A) 1
705 9 (16701162101 Z E(dll B)comp 1
705 | 10 |14141170050 2tOl'd (13X50X3) 1
705 | 11 |Vv4111600100 HetAM M10 2
705 | 12 14527060010 SAAZE2EA/M10 2
705 | 13 |V3342600100 L2EFAHEII=2S 2
705 | 14 V3043600080 L2EFAHEES2S 2
705 | 16 |13831162200 H Ol = (HA 2 S)ASSY 1
705 | 17 |V4111600060 HetAM M6 1
705 | 18 |Vv5001920020 g 2X20 1
705 | 23 |19027553020 28301 2/D10) 1
705 | 30 |12386400011 orSctd, 22X 1
705 | 33 |36707030080 £ Al(20X23X20) 2
705 | 34 |16606510210 IS (30) 2
705 | 35 |V2183608020 L2EFUHEEES(SP) M8X20 8
705 | 36 |13816312600 ol&d0lH , 270 2
705 | 37 |12626010200 oI F dlEt, AHOI =2t BHGH 4
NOTE

-215 -




FIG 706

TEA48

FLOOR PANEL

==
Year/Month

2021-05

NOTE

-216 -




==
FIG 706 FLOOR PANEL Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
706 1 16706312006GB ZZ( &4 comP 1X1X1 1
706 2 36576180050 FENR 2
706 3 17136250030GB =ZdI0IE , 80X6T D80*6 4
706 | 4 |V2013612080 L2EFASEES) M12X80 2
706 6 16606062603GB A EICOMP 1X1X1 1
706 7 V2183608025 LAESLUZEEES(SP) M8X25 4
706 8 13926311100SR N EE COMP, & 1
706 9 13926312100SR NI E COMP, 2 1
706 10 (14527062200 0l 24 ASSY 1X1X1 2
706 11 (V2183608020 LAESLUZEEES(SP) M8X20 4
706 | 14 |14441010161 OB EAZSED 1X1X1 1
706 15 (84200001200 LIOIBHE 1X1X1 4
706 16 (14726400010 aEsAEIEEd0l3) T=0.25 1
706 17 [13016313100GB AHIOI B, AHOI E Ol ¢ D=14 1
706 | 18 |V2014612075 L2EFASEES) M12X75 2
706 | 24 |16706310011 HE 1X1X1 1
706 25 V3043600120 A2EFUHHERS23 M12 4
NOTE

-217 -




z
] v
w5 2
m =l o
3| &
>
—
<C
L
wn
S
S 3
O F
L

T474-U-707

NOTE

-218 -



==
FIG 707 SEAT Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
707 | 1 [12386112000 W E ASSY 1
707 2 |14976312303GB 2 E(M E)comP 1X1X1 1
707 3 |V2183608025 L2EFUEEE S (SP) M8X25 4
707 6 37371540030 ANE & 1
707 7 |V2183608020 L2EFUEEES(SP) M8X20 8
707 8 14946082200 ol&dH, =S 1
707 9 15276040020 EE 2E(®) 1X1X1 3
NOTE

-219 -




==
FIG 708 FRONT & REAR MOUNTING Year/Month

2021-05

TEA48

TEAT-K-T08

) FIG.706-03

NOTE

- 220 -




==
FIG 708 FRONT & REAR MOUNTING Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
708 1 14576252101GB ot28 Eet3l(M)coMP 1X1X1 2
708 3 |V2183612020 L2EF2AZSEES(SP) M12X20 8
708 4 (15966250010 Ol EF 1X1X1 4
708 6 V2173612030 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M12X30 8
708 7 | 14575104002 20 Ect3l SUB-ASSY 1X1X1 1
708 8 |14585104303GB A HlOlCOMP 1X1X1 1
708 9 |15004073200GB I} Ol & COMP 1X1X1 1
708 10 (15006210111 2 (PF1/2) 1X1X1 1
708 11 (16706260012 Ot2EEcet3(Z/LH) T=9 1
708 12 [13816264100 Eci3! COMP, RH/OIZ2E 1
708 | 13 [14272010160 24(M12) 8
708 14 (V2173608020 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X20 2
NOTE

-221 -




z
] v
w 5|8
H_QH?_
3| &
>
(0))]
(a
O
0’
S
S
O F
L

T474-U-709

NOTE

-222 -



==
FIG 709 ROPS Yearonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
709 1 [16707027006 2= ROPS ASSY 1X1X1 1
709 2 |16707027302GB I g & (ROPS/&HCOMP 1X1X1 1
709 2 |16707027303GB I g & (ROPS/&HCOMP 1
709 3 |16707027406GB Il & (ObLH) =& 1X1X1 1
709 3 |16707027407GB Il & (ObLH) =& 1
709 4 [16707027506GB Il & (oH/RH) & 1X1X1 1
709 4 [16707027507GB Il & (ob/RH) & 1
709 | 5 |V2013612025 L2EFAZSEES) M12X25 4
709 6 V4011600120 ALE LA M12 4
709 11 [16705143002GB S et E(XM 2/LH)COMP 1X1X1 1
709 12 [16705143102GB B et E(XM 2/RH)COMP 1X1X1 1
709 | 13 |V2014612160 L2E=RAZEEES) M12X160 8
709 14 (V4011600120 ALE LA M12 8
709 16 |V4011600100 ALE2LA M10 2
709 17 V3043600100 L2EFAHEES2S M10 2
709 19 (V3043600120 L2EFAHEES2SE M12 6
709 | 20 |V2123606020 F2 = E(SP) M6X20 2
709 | 21 (19027912301 &S ASsY 1X1X1 1
709 | 22 |14536683401 &S otLlA 1X1X1 1
709 | 23 |19027912201GB 2 coMP(E & S) 1X1X1 1
709 | 24 |V2183608020 L2EFUEEE S (SP) M8X20 2
NOTE

- 223 -




8. 8 & PART NO. T8

FIG 801 BATTERY & MOUNTING
FIG 802 LAMP

FIG 803 INSTRUMENT PANEL
FIG 804 ELECTRIC SYSTEM
FIG 805 HARNESS

- 224 -

225
227
229
231
233



==

Year/Month

2021-05

BATTERY & MOUNTING

FIG 801

TEA48

NOTE

-225 -



k!
FIG 801 BATTERY & MOUNTING Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |Rrerair|EFFECTIVE| pEMARKS

DATE

801 4 (13836503000

& Xl

801 7 13836502000

A Ol = (8Ol 2l)AsSSsY

NOTE

- 226 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

LAMP

FIG 802

TEA48

NOTE

- 227 -



k!
FIG 802 LAMP Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |Rrerair|EFFECTIVE| pEMARKS

DATE

802 1 [11106685001

otLIA  sllEd T

NOTE

- 228 -




FIG 803

TEA48

INSTRUMENT PANEL

==
Year/Month

2021-05

-] -

-~
1
[}
]
| |
[ |
n
L4

NOTE

- 229 -




==
FIG 803 INSTRUMENT PANEL Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
803 1 13876602100 ohel  HIEF 1
803 1 13876602101 oHel e 1
803 1 13876602102 oHel e 1
803 1 13876602103 oHel | HIEF 1
803 7 13926031030 ctel  R/HEE 1
803 8 13836031040 et RIAEE 1
803 | 10 |13156642202 SHl AKX 6.8X10.1X31 1
803 12 (15616743300 A2 (L E U0l E) ASSY 1
803 14 14537072501 HEHIAE B AR XIASSY 1
803 15 (14527078550 ct& PTO T=0.38 1
803 16 V1222604012 & XS Y| &2 LEAKSP) M4X12 4
803 19 (14527078702 AR XAE I 1
803 | 20 |15616603100 A2IXI(2Etel) SET 3.2X3.9X25 1
803 21 20085312600 0FH A2 Xl ASSY 1X1X1 1

NOTE

- 230 -




FIG 804 ELECTRIC SYSTEM

==
Year/Month

TEA48

2021-05

ot “HARNESS 9 — [ e——
HARNESS ( . COPTROLLER lﬂ]

Forward

iy
E T D

_RESEN SML /=~

I\CF{UISE
el

v’ /

TURN SIGNAL LAMP

STOP/TAIL LAMP &
i

| _stopmaL Lavp

ILAMF/
WGNAL LAMP

2540NC-E-804

NOTE

-231-




==
FIG 804 ELECTRIC SYSTEM Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
804 1 13926683000 of LI A (Dl &) ASSY 1 ~2019.01.17
804 | 1.1 |13926683001 of LI A (Dl €1) ASSY 1 2019.01.18~
804 2 15606642500 A XI(F Al) SET 1
804 2 18716642500 A XI(F Al) SET 1
804 | 3 [13606642401 Z 2j| ASET 3p(2 A4) 1X1X1 1
804 4 [V2323606016 A UAEFLEE(SP) M6X16 2
804 5 15186213200 A& 2Ol EARIX] ASSY 1
804 6 14326210061 2AHEM12) 2t B=19 2
804 7 13836642100 A Ol A (5 £) ASSY 1
804 8 13424020060 A 0l = E+OI(300) 1X1X1 2
804 9 13764020030 A 0l = E+OI(140) 3
804 | 10 |[14441010161 et ESASHI 1X1X1 1
804 11 13816683600 ofLIA ASSY, =2 1
804 13 (V2113606012 F2=E(S) M6X12 1
804 14 (14576640010 = dl 0 E(L,24X40) 38X3.0 1
804 15 V2173608020 L2EFUAEEEF(S) M8X20 2
804 16 [16586652000 S ESE] 1
804 17 V2123606016 F2=E(SP) M6X16 2
804 18 [V2173608020 L2EFUAEEEF(S) 2
804 19 (13836802100 HAE E2f ASSY 1
NOTE

- 232 -




s g
FIG 805 HARNESS Year/Month

2021-05

TEA48

NOTE

-233 -




==
FIG 805 HARNESS Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
805 1 [18716641110 2 == d| 0l (4P) 1
805 1 [18716641110 2 == d| 0l (4P) 2
805 2 |V2193606016 2= E(SPL) M6X16 1
805 3 13266212003 = 1
805 4 (V2113606012 F2Z=E(S) M6X12 1
805 5 13424020060 A0 = Et01(300) 1X1X1 15
805 6 |13806682202 of LI A (2l &) ASSY 1
805 7 | EA00005847B DPF REGEN A EEd 1
805 8 V2123606030 F2=E(SP) M6X30 4
NOTE

- 234 -




9. cte/=& PART NO.T9

FIG 901 TOOL & ACCESSORY 236
FIG 902 WEIGHT 238
FIG 903 LABEL 240

FIG 903 LABEL 242

- 235 -



FIG 901

TEA48

TOOL & ACCESSORY

==
Year/Month

2021-05

TE48-K-901

NOTE

- 236 -




==
FIG 901 TOOL & ACCESSORY Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
901 1 (14509050001 =1 SET 1X1X1 1
901 2 14019060050 S ATHY 1
901 3 (V9361500150 =0l o 150 1
901 4 1V9201508010 UAATNH 8X10 1
901 5 |V9201512014 AAATIHYH 12X14 1
901 6 |V9201513017 AAAIHYH 13X17 1
901 7 V9201519022 AAATIHYH 19X22 1
901 8 (V9201524027 UAATNH 24X27 1
901 9 |V9451506100 C 2tOIB(+) 6X100 1
901 10 (V9411506100 S 2t0lH 6X100 1
901 11 37614120021 =s7=0U 1X1X1 1
901 12 114219060031 delAd= 350CC 1
901 13 113929400021 FfE=S,TE48 1
901 13 113929400021 fE=S,TE48 1
901 14 114215020020 =23 2
901 15 117406870020 Ol £ &l O] & 40X30X15 1
901 17 114585142410 20t 3a-=2 2
901 18 113929400011 A= & 3 A (TE48) 1
901 19 14527078721 J| SET, TYM 1
901 19 112147078721 J| SET 1
901 20 14219060010 2l EgZdlX(22) 1
NOTE

- 237 -




==

Year/Month

2021-05

WEIGHT

FIG 902

TEA48

TE48-K-902

NOTE

- 238 -



==
Year/Month
FIG 902 WEIGHT
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
902 1 [14529400011GB 2l A0IE 1
902 | 2 |V2523614030 AHEZESS M14X30 2
902 3 |Vv4011600140 ALE2LA M14 4
902 4 [V3043600140 L2EFAHEES2S M14 2
902 5 [Vv2013614035 L2EFUEEES) M14X35 2
902 6 |14529294001GB A0l £(28) 4
902 7 13929609300 A0l E = E(365) D=14 1
902 8 |V3043600140 L2EFAHEES2SE M14 2
902 9 V4011600140 AT M M14 1
902 10 (V4111600140 HetAM M14 1
NOTE

- 239 -




==

FIG 903 LABEL Year/Month
TE48 2021-05
SO Al T ol ATE
Bl | v e
o

>ny
iH:H!M:nlm

A= o

HE5H sy R0l
U2y DR &S
Al opyAl2.

1TEE-S10-024-0

1

~

AZ3
O’

842 9180l 9lou
28AlE HEA Bl
£ BNBUNL.

1T68-510-005-0

13

AZ =

~
R HEol M2y By
= AldlE EEA] FHE He

B4 FFSHIAI

20

Az

Ere

T8 U8 B =A
g 7} 2ad0 8
4B U8 30l B
Uch {ties 1y

L]

21

s, #29 fgol
2y 2HEWE ©
EA| YHYER 4B
LT T

0N

Zae @0l ey
SHI e HSIA
oAl mseemso

-]

" AZ 2
SHOIE 28 - =4 3218

2| #Rol 22y =y 8
Al

1Te8-510-0180

23

31

4 3 hFe
& | nuses B o ue us .
WM EHE W2 BSY é‘p
0 HEOl USY BEY BN

HHE WYY TS gy

e % WhO Hey ¥

o - Wi WE 8

1 7 R UR gL

18

47

P

AZ 3

FES HEIE TH, FHRA
HE S27} E2H RS
FUAE AHEE SEUT

1768-010-001-0

11

== ZXRY
AR ALSSHAI2

)

I o
1 & oumnd
| SE e penE

& w7 mENuR T Euzel 0F FENAG BA 4 |
SIOL| HUEHW BE P RS RN oo

_____ an

NOTE

- 240 -




==
FIG 903 LABEL Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
903 1 [17689100240 cHel =9/ S| 1
903 2 13019041130 cte TYM(35) 1X1X1 2
903 3 |14579010030 (2R 72 T=0.05 1
903 6 |17689100060 ot F/xts 1X1X1 1
903 7 16329040020 ot D E/delA T=0.05 2
903 8 17689100231 e, =o/F s T=0.05 1
903 9 17689100020 ot & /i 1
903 10 (17689100070 ctel 2 /28d013 1
903 11 (17689100010 ot A/RHE 1
903 13 [17689100050 ot 2 /e s 1X1X1 1
903 14 (16449040030 ctE(Z EL2) T=0.05 2
903 15 [14659020071 cHE, FHG/AHIRH 1X1X1 1
903 17 17689100030 ot Z /DDA 1
903 18 (17689100120 cHel, =2/ 2
903 19 (17689100130 ctd , 2 E/PTO 1
903 | 20 |17689100140 ctel, H /A0l 1
903 | 21 |17689100150 ctel  Z/ettionge 2 1
903 | 22 |17689100160 el RE/iss3 Xl 1
903 | 23 |17689100180 ctel 2 /RI01E 1
903 | 24 |17689100210 ot  BIAZE 1
903 | 25 |17689200050 e FHe/XsUE 1
903 | 26 |15189030060 ZEOFA) T=0.05 1
903 | 27 |15189030070 ZEDA(B) T=0.05 1
903 | 29 |17689100190 el Z /ot E 1
903 | 30 |13929020060 ctE(PTO) 1
903 | 31 |13929010010 J| & H E(ROPS/TE47) 1
903 | 33 |14101201100 ot EMREHE 1
903 | 34 |13929010041 ctel | 2 2 H(TE48) 2
903 | 35 |17689100170 ctel, =9J/otd 1
903 | 36 |12009430041 4wD0t3 1
903 | 37 |13929200010 cte FHS/AESE 1
903 | 38 |17689100040 ot F/ASHEE 1
903 | 39 |14449040040 RA2EE0A T=0.05 1
903 | 40 [14949010070 FETEITES) T=0.05 1
903 | 41 |17729100080 cte  2/EE 1X1X1 1
903 | 45 |14529201120 ctel | 2l A 1
903 | 46 |14726400010 GEaEi=EEdola) T=0.25 1
903 | 48 |12519040920 ctH(2 X7 &/A) 1
903 | 49 |12519040930 (2 X 7 &/B) 1
903 | 50 |13839100220 ot 2 /R 2 X E el H 1
NOTE

- 241 -




==
FIG 903 LABEL Year/Month

2021-05

TEA48

M2 ]
H

1 H |

HE2 #HE =2y

AELE WNYE WE dHAE
dHdME FESE o
o

we

6 o (-2

o = ESZNE

8

a0 4o uDy
B0l H2yY =W
Gfs AR

Ay UER At
U Compenai

- 24

=

o [ 2w

1 ] ol Il on
G
1 4
w
W%, 889 WEY 2ol 58, =Y D
10 - '@ OFF

A e —
48

Ble= % =

14 9

PIORA 718 MY E= Bus HR0
|5
1 PTORO| M BU 9= B8 70l
%] o 2.
1 PTOE AHESHX uEGE OE Ui

SAAIS. & PO SiEBle H WOl
R ORI IS

19

NOTE

- 242 -




==
FIG 903 LABEL Year/ilonth
TE48 2021-05
KEY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPEC | QTY |repair|FFFECTVE| REMARKS
903 1 [17689100240 cHel =9/ S| 1
903 2 13019041130 cte TYM(35) 1X1X1 2
903 3 |14579010030 (2R 72 T=0.05 1
903 6 |17689100060 ot F/xts 1X1X1 1
903 7 16329040020 ot D E/delA T=0.05 2
903 8 17689100231 e, =o/F s T=0.05 1
903 9 17689100020 ot & /i 1
903 10 (17689100070 ctel 2 /28d013 1
903 11 (17689100010 ot A/RHE 1
903 13 [17689100050 ot 2 /e s 1X1X1 1
903 14 (16449040030 ctE(Z EL2) T=0.05 2
903 15 [14659020071 cHE, FHG/AHIRH 1X1X1 1
903 17 17689100030 ot Z /DDA 1
903 18 (17689100120 cHel, =2/ 2
903 19 (17689100130 ctd , 2 E/PTO 1
903 | 20 |17689100140 ctel, H /A0l 1
903 | 21 |17689100150 ctel  Z/ettionge 2 1
903 | 22 |17689100160 el RE/iss3 Xl 1
903 | 23 |17689100180 ctel 2 /RI01E 1
903 | 24 |17689100210 ot  BIAZE 1
903 | 25 |17689200050 e FHe/XsUE 1
903 | 26 |15189030060 ZEOFA) T=0.05 1
903 | 27 |15189030070 ZEDA(B) T=0.05 1
903 | 29 |17689100190 el Z /ot E 1
903 | 30 |13929020060 ctE(PTO) 1
903 | 31 |13929010010 J| & H E(ROPS/TE47) 1
903 | 33 |14101201100 ot EMREHE 1
903 | 34 |13929010041 ctel | 2 2 H(TE48) 2
903 | 34 |13929010042 Ot=, TE48 2
903 | 35 |17689100170 ctel, =9J/otd 1
903 | 36 |12009430041 4wD0t3 1
903 | 37 |13929200010 cte FHS/AESE 1
903 | 38 |17689100040 ot F/ASHEE 1
903 | 39 |14449040040 RA2EE03 T=0.05 1
903 | 40 [14949010070 FETEITES) T=0.05 1
903 | 41 |17729100080 ctel  2/EE 1X1X1 1
903 | 45 |14529201120 ctel | 2l A 1
903 | 46 |14726400010 GEAaEiEEd0ola) T=0.25 1
903 | 48 |12519040920 ctH(2 X7 &/A) 1
903 | 49 |12519040930 (2 X 7 &/B) 1
903 | 50 |13839100220 ot 2 /R 2 X E el H 1
NOTE

- 243 -




